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LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

HEARING DATE: December 19, 2013 AGENDA ITEM # 3
Project Description Vicinity Map

APN:  0436-152-30
Applicant:  Bonifacio Regis
Appellant:  Cubit Engineering for Bonifacio Regis
Community:  Apple Valley/1st Supervisorial District
Location:  Southeast corner of Japatul Road and Ottawa Road
Project No:  P201300398/APLPCACT

Staff:  Tracy Creason
Rep:  Cubit Engineering
Proposal:  Applicant's appeal of a Land Use Services Department,
Planning Division rescission of the approval of
Tentative Parcel Map 18137

_11 Hearing Notices Sent On: December 6, 2013 Report Prepared By: Tracy Creason

SITE INFORMATION

Parcel Size:  25.1 acres

Terrain: Slopes to the east, with elevations between approximately 2960 and 2995
Vegetation:  Creosote bush scrub community throughout the site and surrounding area

SURROUNDING LAND DESCRIPTION:

AREA EXISTING LAND USE LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT / OVERLAYS
Site Vacant AVIRL - Apple Valley Sphere/Rural Living; Biological
Resources
North Vacant AVIRL - Apple Valley Sphere/Rural Living & AV/AG - Apple
Valley Sphere/Agriculture; Biological Resources
South Mobile Home Park / Vacant AV/IRL - Apple Valley Sphere/Rural Living; Biological
Resources
East Single Family Residences / Vacant AVIRL - Apple Valley Sphere/Rural Living; Biological
Resources
West Vacant AVIRL - Apple Valley Sphere/Rural Living; Biological
Resources
AGENCY COMMENT
City Sphere of Influence Apple Valley None Received
Water Service: Individual Wells EHS Approval required before development
Sewer/Septic Service Septic EHS Approval required before development

In accordance with Section 86.08.010 of the Development Code, this action may be appealed to the Board of Supervisors.
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VICINITY MAP
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AERIAL VIEW & LAND USE ZONING DISTRICT MAP
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PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING — DECEMBER 19, 2013
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APN: 0436-152-30
P201300398/APLPCACT
PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING — DECEMBER 19, 2013

BACKGROUND:

This matter is an appeal of staff’'s rescission of the approval of Tentative Parcel Map
18137 (TPM 18137). The subject property is located at the southeast corner of Japatul
Road and Ottawa Road, in the sphere of influence of the Town of Apple Valley. This
rescission was required because the subdivision of the subject property accomplished
through TPM 18137 is a violation of the Subdivision Map Act (SMA), California
Government Code Section 66410 et seq. The applicant has filed a timely appeal of this
decision (Exhibit A).

The Bonifacio and Laura Regis Revocable Trust (Regis Trust) acquired title to a 35-acre
parcel (Assessor’'s Parcel Number 0436-152-12) on May 23, 2003 through recordation
of a Grant Deed, document number 2003-0347643 (Exhibit B). As trustees, Bonifacio
and Laura Regis transferred title of the property to their daughter Liza Lee Angus Regis
by recordation of a Quitclaim Deed, document number 2004-0350397 on May 19, 2004
(Exhibit C).

Cubit Engineering filed an application for Tentative Parcel Map 16400 (TPM 16400) to
create four 2.5-acre parcels and a 25-acre remainder on July 14, 2004. Planning Staff
conditionally approved TPM 16400 on March 21, 2005 (Exhibit D). Parcel Map 16400
recorded on February 28, 2006 (Exhibit E), creating four parcels, APNs 0436-152-26
through -29. A certificate of compliance to create a legal description for the remainder
parcel, identified as APN 0436-152-30, recorded on March 1, 2006 (Exhibit F).

On May 24, 2006, title to APNs 0436-152-26 through -29 transferred from Liza Lee
Angus Regis to the Regis Trust through a Quitclaim Deed, document number 2006-
0200869 (Exhibit G). All four parcels were subsequently sold by the Regis Trust and
are currently owned by others.

On May 2, 2007, title to the remainder parcel, APN 0436-152-30, transferred from Liza
Lee Angus Regis to the Regis Trust through a Grant Deed, document number 2007-
0267265 (Exhibit H). None of the property title transfers between Liza Lee Angus Regis
and the Regis Trust included payment of Documentary Transfer Tax, signifying that
such transfers involved no exchange of money.

On June 6, 2007, Cubit Engineering filed an application (Exhibit I), on behalf of the
Regis Trust, for TPM 18137 to create four 2.5-acre parcels and a 15-acre remainder
from APN 0436-152-30, the 25-acre remainder from Parcel Map 16400. Planning Staff
conditionally approved TPM 18137 on November 26, 2008 (Exhibit J).

Due to prevailing adverse economic conditions in the construction industry, beginning in
2008 the California legislature amended the SMA and granted automatic extensions of
time to conditionally approved tentative maps. The original expiration date of TPM
18137 was December 8, 2011. As a result of the passage of these automatic extension
legislations, the expiration date of TPM 18137 was extended to December 8, 2017. The
first check of parcel map 18137 was submitted to the County Surveyor’s office by Cubit
Engineering for review on June 5, 2013.

The Land Use Services Department rescinded the conditional approval of TPM 18137
on August 22, 2013 (Exhibit K), because a violation of the SMA was identified with
respect to the division of the 25-acre remainder parcel of Parcel Map 16400. As stated
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APN: 0436-152-30
P201300398/APLPCACT
PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING — DECEMBER 19, 2013

in the County’s August 22, 2013 rescission letter, “the subdivider is responsible for
circumventing the SMA through the process of filing parcels maps in lieu of a final map,
and in doing so is also in violation of the California Subdivided Lands Act (SLA)
(California Business and Professions Code sections 11000 et. seq.) This governs the
sale or lease of subdivisions resulting in five or more lots.”

But for its rescission, TPM 18137 would have resulted in the creation of eight 2.5 acre
lots, plus a 15 acre remainder from the original 40-acre property, in violation of the
SMA.

ANALYSIS:

Section 66426 of the SMA (text at Legal Citations 1), requires that both a tentative and
final map be submitted and approved for all subdivisions creating five or more parcels.
These requirements are restated and further clarified by County Development Code
Section 87.01.080 (text at Legal Citations 2). In order to determine whether a tentative
tract map and final map or a tentative parcel map and parcel map are required, all
previous subdivisions by the subdivider and his or her agents must be taken into
account. Agents of the subdivider are defined as those who have obtained property
from the subdivider as a “...sale for inadequate consideration, a transfer to a close
relative or business associates, retention of control or financial interest, or generally a
transfer which is part of a conspiracy to evade the Subdivision Map Act...” 55 California
Opinions of the Attorney General 414, 417-18, 1972 (text at Legal Citations 3.) Section
66499.31 of the SMA (text at Legal Citations 4) states that each violation of this division
by a person who is the subdivider or an owner of record, at the time of the violation, of
property involved in the violation shall be punishable by imprisonment in County jail or
state prison, by a fine not exceeding $10,000, or by both fine and imprisonment.

By circumventing the SMA through the process of filing successive parcel maps in lieu
of a final map, the subdivider is also in a violation of the California SLA, which governs
the sale or lease of subdivisions resulting in five or more lots. This violation is also
subject to severe penalties.

The SMA and the ordinances passed in conformity with it have several purposes, such
as: to regulate and control the design and improvement of subdivisions, with proper
consideration for their relation to adjoining areas, to require the subdivider to install
streets, to require the subdivider to install drains, to prevent fraud and exploitation, and
to protect both public and purchaser. Pratt v. Adams (1 Dist. 1964) 229 Cal. App. 2d
602 (text at Legal Citations 5).

The creation and subsequent development of 8 lots as relatively small parcels in
violation of the SMA has resulted in fragmented review and analysis by the County. A
single subdivision of this scope would have been subject to more stringent California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review, evaluation, and incorporation of mitigation
measures, review by the County’s Development Review Committee, and numerous
conditions to minimize or accommodate the impacts on public health and safety. In
general, conditions of approval for a tract map being filed in place of the successive
parcel maps would include the following requirements:
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e Off-site road paving to the nearest County maintained, paved road

¢ Infrastructure and on-site paved road improvements, including curb, gutter, and
sidewalk

e Water infrastructure improvements

e Drainage improvements

e Fire safety requirements, including adequate fire flow

The environmental review, the development review, and related standard improvement
requirements were circumvented due to the subdivisions being processed under the
assumption of less intensive development associated with parcel maps.

Four of the 8 parcels involved in the subsequent subdivision by parcel map have since
been sold to buyers who staff has no reason to believe were complicit in the
inappropriate subdivisions. Therefore, it would be problematic to unwind these
transactions. Staff has determined that the most appropriate and defensible action was
to rescind the conditional approval of TPM 18137. If the applicant or an agent of the
applicant chooses to subdivide this property or any other property adjacent to those
properties involved, a Tentative Tract Map application will be required.

SUMMARY:

As outlined in the Background section, the recordation of Parcel Map 18137 would
result in the creation of eight parcels and a remainder parcel by successive subdividers
with a close, familial relationship (daughter/father). This would be a violation of the
SMA and a violation of the SLA which governs the sale or lease of subdivisions
resulting in five or more lots.

In compliance with the SMA and the County Development Code Section 87.01.080,
both a tentative and final map are required to subdivide the subject site as proposed.
Therefore, the County took action to rescind approval of TPM 18137.

RECOMENDATION: That the Planning Commission:
1) DENY the appeal; and
2) UPHOLD the rescission of the conditional approval of TPM 18137.
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APN: 0436-152-30
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ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A:  Appeal Application

Exhibit B: Grant Deed, document number 2003-0347643

Exhibit C: Quitclaim Deed, document number 2004-0350397

Exhibit D: ~ Approval of TPM 16400, March 21, 2005

Exhibit E: Parcel Map 16400 recorded on February 28, 2006

Exhibit F: Certificate of Compliance, APN 0436-152-30 (remainder parcel), recorded
on March 1, 2006

Exhibit G:  Quitclaim Deed, document number 2006-0200869

Exhibit H:  Grant Deed, document number 2007-0267265

Exhibit I: Application for TPM 18137

Exhibit J: Approval of TPM 18137, November 26, 2008

Exhibit K: Rescission of TPM 18137, August 22, 2013

LEGAL CITATIONS

California Government Code § 66426

County Development Code § 87.01.080

55 California Opinions of the Attorney General 414 (1972)
California Government Code § 66499.31

Pratt v. Adams (1% Dist. 1964) 229 Cal. App. 2d 602

arwnE
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EXHIBIT A

Appeal Application
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APPEAL APPLICATION

Complete all portions of this application. If you believe that an item does not apply to your appeal, mark it “N/A”. Do
not leave any blank spaces.

You may attach additional pages or other documentation to this application.

Project Action Date: NQ\/CW\ bx._/\ . &(e 200 ¥

File/Index #: P ACOIIS S
Building Permit No.: _ tJ | A

Project Applicant(s): &r\ L‘P‘& o IQCQ'\ o)
. / 1, . :
Appellant's Name (s): Glo“o.\ C. SLIAOQ%\.L«J ; Cub:,’f” oo nc} 1NELF)Ag.
Appellant's Address: Y90 (, Yot S+ Lnck D3 J
City: k/H.e/_)“(;laJu " Zipp 9234S
Phone: /L0 - 2%Y-22.v7 FAXNo.: " k0 -2Y ¥-/SS0 E-Mail‘C,'fab;, se Cuﬁ;%en/qvnc’erﬂ?:
Assessor's Parcel No. of Subject Property: QY 3¢, - (52- 20 ”

General Location of Property: G’HLLAA Q,l ()] \\o@aﬂuﬂ Q}c@ﬂ

Community/Area: Aﬁo /e \é //fu

1. I/We hereby appeal to the San Bernardino gxunty: (check one)
X Planning Commission from action by: (check one)
X Director of Land Use Services
[J Division Chief of Environmental Health Services (EHS)

[] Director of Transportation/Flood Control/Surveyor

(] Board of Supervisors from action by the County Planning Commission.

To be completed by County Staff: Filing Date: Project No.: JCS Project No.:

San Bernardino County -2- Appeal — 7/30/2009
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2. 1/We are appealing the project action taken to:
[X] DENY the project J DENY the project without prejudice

[J APPROVE the project dJ APPROVE the project with conditions. (Attached a copy
of the conditions, if they are the subject of the appeal).

[] ADOPT a Negative Declaration O OTHER (specify)

3. Detail what is being appealed and what action or change you seek. Specifically address the findings, mitigation
measure, conditions and/or policies with which you disagree. Also state exactly what action/changes you would
favor,

.SQQ GL‘H‘C\Q/D\ f'cQ

4. State why you are appealing. Be specific. Reference any errors or omissions. Attach any supporting
documentati ny Conditions of Approval that are being appealed.

on, includin
Ce dc?“fl-a Q%\anQ

I/'We certify that l/we are the:

[J  Legal Owner(s) OZ

B Authorized Legal Agent(s)

/  [Signature of App&fiant(s)]

[Signature of Appellant(s)]
[J  Other Interested Person(s) Date: g -37 = ] 3

San Bernardino County -3- Appeal — 7/30/2009
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LAND SURVEYING - CIVIL ENGINEERING ¢ COMPACTION TESTING

CRAIG C. SUNDGREN
RCE 23227

August 27, 2013

S.B. County Planning
385 N. Arrowhead Ave.
San Bernardino, CA 92415

Re: PM 18137; Project No. 200700505
Appeal of Rescinding of Parcel Map 18137

Dear Sirs:

As the Engineering Representative for the owner of the above referenced project, Bonifacio Regis,
the following are my answers to Questions 3 & 4 of the Appeal Application:

Question # 3: Detail what is being appealed and what action or change you seek. Specifically
address the findings, mitigation measure. conditions and/or policies with which vou dlsagree Also
state exactly what action/change yvou would favor:

We are appealing the decision of the Land Use Department to rescind the conditions approval of
Parcel Map 18137 as stated in a letter from Ms. Terri Rahhal, Planning Director, dated August 22,
2013. The issue of the ownership of this property, which is now seemingly the reason for the
rescinding of this project, was made known to the Planning Department upon its submittal. Cubit
Engineering had even put forth this issue in an email to the County before submitting this application
to find out the viability of doing this project, and never obtained any response from the County. We
disagree with the policy of conditionally approving a project, with the facts known to the County and
then deciding to rescind the project at the time it is almost completed.

We are requesting that this action be changed to one of the three options listed below, which are the
same as the ones outlined in our letter for Mr. Tom Hudson, dated July 8, 2013:

1. Allow my client to continue and finish this project as was approved by the County.

2. Allow my client to sell the property in question to another inidividual with no ties to our
client with the project intact and allow this third party to finish the Parcel Map.

3. If the project is to be rescinded, refund my client ALL County and State Fees paid for by
my client for this project.

Question # 4: State why you are appealing. Be specific. Reference any errors or omissions. Attach
any supporting documentation, including any Conditions of Approval that are being appealed:

We are appealing the decision of the Planning Department to rescind this Parcel Map and allow for
its completion and recordation due to the fact that many errors were made on the part of the County
at the beginning of this project that could have prevented this latest decision by the Planning
Department.

113
16490 WALNUT ST., UNIT B-3 < HESPERIA, %‘R E%ﬁ% (760) 244-2247 - FAX (760) 244-1580
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As stated in both the enclosed time line and above stated letter to Mr. Tom Hudson, the issue of the
ownership of this property (from daughter to father) was first brought up to the County in an e-mail
dated April 4, 2006 that was sent to Ms. Terrie Williams and then forwarded to Mr. Judy Tatman
for comment on a situation that would be the case of our client Bonifacio Regis. No answer to that
e-mailed was ever received by our office. If, in fact, the decision of the California Attorney General
from 1972 was known to Ms. Williams and Ms. Tatum, we would have thought we would have
received an answer back immediately that this would not be a viable project, or at least they would
need more information. None was asked for and the e-mail remained unanswered.

Receiving no answer, it was the decision of our client, Dr. Regis, to submit the application to the
County for their review and processing. The fee was paid and the application submitted on June 4,
2007. On the day our office received a receipt of payment for the application fee, we received an
e-mail from Ms. Terrie Williams inquiring as to why we were doing another Parcel Map from the
Parent Parcel Map 16400 under the same name. We informed her at that time of the situation - that
the former PM 16400 had been done by his daughter and he, the father, was now submitting an
application to subdivide the remainder parcel of said PM 16400. We asked Ms. Williams to let us
know if that was a problem. Ms. Williams then stated that she would pull the old file (for PM
16400) and see if our application “would fly.”

Again, receiving no further information from Ms. Williams regarding this project, we assumed that
the issue had been reviewed and resolved to the Planning Departments satisfaction and therefore,
allowed to proceed. From that point on we were never questioned again about the ownership, the
issue of an “arm’s length” or any other issue by ANY of the County Departments. As seen in our
enclosed Time Line of this project, this project continued to move forward with seemingly no
questions or concerns. Please note that as part of the Application Process, the County Surveyor
receives a copy of the Tentative Parcel Map for their review. The Surveyor’s office at that time had
full access to all the information regarding this Tentative Parcel Map and the previous Parcel Map
done by his daughter, yet no one in the Surveyor’s office raised any concern regarding the ownership
of this parcel and the previous split. It was only AFTER the final Parcel Map was received by the
County, that we received a letter dated July 3, 2013 from Mr John Dodrill expressing his concerns
regarding this Parcel Map.

Our client, Bonifacio Regis, did nothing wrong in making application for this project. It was up to
the County, who was told in the beginning of the relationship between him and the owner (his
daughter) of the previous Parcel Map, to not accept the project at that time. Ifthe decision had been
made at that time, our client would have abided by this decision and withdrawn the application.
However, to allow this project to continue, asking out client to pay the required fees, and fulfill all
the Conditions of this Parcel Map and to NOW decide to deny it is not right, and that is why we are
appealing the decision to rescind Parcel Map 18137.

Please find attached all of our correspondence with the County regarding this project including
copies of the e-mails referred to, the Time Line submitted to Mr. John Dodrill and our letter to Mr.
Tom Hudson dated July 8, 2013. We are also submitting the County’s Conditions of Approval for
this project.

Craig C. Sundgren
President, Cubit Engineering
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LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
ot

PLANNING DIVISION 7

385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182 TOEif::EOfON

(909) 387-8311 Fax (909) 387-3223
http:/iwww.sbcounty.govilanduseservices

August 22, 2013

Sent via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
First Class Mail, and
Facsimile [(760) 244-1590]

Notice of Rescission of Tentative Parcel Map 18137
Effective Date: September 4, 2013

Craig Sundgren, R.C.E. Bonifacio and Laura Regis Living Trust
Cubit Engineering, Inc. c/o Bonifacio and Laura Regis

16490 Walnut Street, Unit B-3 13345 Mustang Road

Hesperia, CA 92345 Apple Valley, CA 92307

RE: Tentative Parcel Map 18137 APN 0436-152-30

Dear Mr. Sundgren and Mr. and Mrs. Regis:

This letter is provided as the San Bernardino County (“County”) Notice that Tentative
Parcel Map 18137 (“TPM 18137"), issued on November 26, 2008, is rescinded. Per
County Development Code § 86.06.020, this decision will become effective on
September 4, 2013. Your appeal rights are discussed below.

The following recitation of facts forms the basis for this decision.

On June 4, 2007, the application for TPM 18137, a parcel map consisting of four parcels
~and a remainder, was submitted to the County. According to a June 21, 2013,
memorandum from Mr. Sundgren to John Dodrill, County Surveyor, there had been
discussions with Terrie Wiliams and Judy Tatman prior to the submission of the
application relative to this “situation.” The extent of what might have been discussed
cannot be confirmed as Ms. Williams is no longer with the County, and Ms. Tatman,
sadly, has passed away. Even'so, County staff is not authorized to waive County
ordinances or state law, in particular the Subdivision Map Act, violations of which may

be criminally prosecuted.

It has been further alleged in the June 21, 2013 memorandum that following the
submission of the application, additional discussions relative to this “situation” were
undertaken between employees of the applicants’ representative, Cubit Engineering,
Beoard of Supsivisore
CRECORY C. LEVESFEAU™ ROBEERT A, L.OVINCOCD...........Firs* Dighict JAMES BaMOS, L s gt Dt

ot P 17 JANICE RUTHERF GRE Chsite 4880000 Disiei  GARY G, OV ice Chalr “eunin Ligta
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Craig Sundgren, R.C.E.

Bonifacio and Laura Regis Living Trust
August 22, 2013

Page 3

Based on this information, a violation of the Subdivision Map Act has been identified
with respect to the division of the 25-acre remainder parcel of Parcel Map 16400. The
subdivider is responsible for circumventing the Subdivision Map Act through the process
of filing parcel maps in lieu of a final map, and in doing so is also in violation of the
California Subdivided Lands Act (California Business and Professions Code sections
11000 et. seq.) which governs the sale or lease of subdivisions resulting in five or more

lots.

Pursuant to the California Subdivision Map Act, Government Code Section 66426, and
the San Bernardino County Development Code (Development Code) Section
87.01.080, a tentative and final map will be required to subdivide the subject site as
proposed. Application forms are available at the Land Use Services Department on the
address noted on this letter, or at 15900 Smoke Tree Street, Hesperia, CA, or on the
County web site: www.sbcounty.gov/landuseservices.

The rescission of the conditional approval of TPM 18137 becomes effective on
September 4, 2013. Pursuant to Chapter 86.08 of the Development Code, anyone may
appeal the rescission to the Planning Commission. The appeal must be made in
writing, on forms available at the locations noted above. The appeal period ends at
5:00 p.m. on September 3, 2013. If you have any questions about the rescission action,
the appeal process, or about filing a Tentative Tract Map application, please Contact
Tracy Creason, Senior Planner, at 760-995-8143.

Sincerely,

T

Terri Rahhal, Planning Director
Land Use Services Department

cc: Gia Kim, Assistant Director of Land Use Services
John Dodrill, Survey Division Chief
Heidi Duron, Supervising Planner
Tracy Creason, Senior Planner
Project file P200700505
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COUNTY QF SAN BERNARDINO
Puau@gew Al

AND SUPPORT
SERVICES GROUP

— .
SAN BERNARDINO

LAMD USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

JULIE RYNERSON ROCK
Director of Land Use Services

CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION
385 North Arrowhead Avenue < San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182 - (909) 387-4131
Fax (909) 387-3249

15456 West Sage Street - Victorville, CA 92392 « (760) 843-4340 - Fax (760) 843-4338
hitp://www.sbeounty.gov/landuseservices

November 26, 2008 Effective Date: December 9, 2008
Expiration Date: December 8, 2011

Bonifacio & Laura Regis Cubit Engineering, Inc.
13305 Mustang Ave. 16490 Walnut St., Unit B-3
Apple Valley, CA 92307 Hesperia, CA 92345

RE: TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP 18137 TO CREATE 4 parcels and a remainder ON 25 ACRES - Regis -
PROJECT NUMBER P200700505; Apple Valley; APN: 0436-152-30-0000

Dear Mr. Regis,

Your Parcel Map application has been Conditionally Approved subject to completion of the requirements
identified on the attached pages. In accordance with the San Bernardino County Development Code, Section
83.010350(a and c), all requirements specified on the attached pages shall be met within thirty-six (36) months
of the date of this letter or the approval is void. One extension of time, not to exceed thirty-six (36) months, may
be granted upon written application and payment of the required fee to this office not less that thirty (30) days
prior to the date of expiration.

Any person may, within ten (10) calendar days of the postmarked date of this notice, appeal in writing to the
Planning Commission for consideration thereof. This appeal must be made on forms available from this office.
If we may be of further assistance, please call this office at (760) 843-4340.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact this office by mail, by phone at (760)
843-4340, by fax at (760) 843-4338 or by email at mdavis @ lusd.sbcounty.qgov.

Current Planning Divisio

Attachments: Conditions of Approval
Approved Tentative Parcel Map

Cc: Cubit Engineering, Inc.
Surveyor
Environmental Health Services
Land Development Engineering
Apple Valley Fire Dept.
County Traffic
file
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'APN: 0436-152-30-0000 PAGE 1 OF §
P200700505/Regis/TPM 18137
Apple Valley/1* SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following Conditions of Approval apply to Tentative Parcel Map 18137 to create 4
parcels and a remainder on 25 acres. The project site is in the Apple Valley
Community southeast corner of Japatul Road and Ottawa Road.

GENERAL/ONGOING CONDITIONS

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT — PLANNING DIVISION (760) 843-4340

1. The applicant shall agree to defend at his sole expense any action brought
against the County, its agents, officers, or employees, because of the issuance
of such approval, or in the alternative, to relinquish such approval, in compliance
with San Bernardino County Development Code Section 81.01.070 (a-b). The
applicant shall reimburse the County, its agents, officers, or employees, for any
court costs and attorney's fees which the County, its agents, officers or
employees may be required by a court to pay as a result of such action. The
County may, at its sole discretion, participate at its own expense in the defense
of any such action but such participation shall not relieve applicant of his
obligations under this condition.

PRIOR TO RECORDATION, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE MET:

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR (909) 387-8162

2 A Parcel Map is required in compliance with the California Subdivision Map Act
and the San Bernardino County Development Code.

o Subdivider shall present evidence to the County Surveyor's Office that he has
tried to obtain a non-interference letter from any utility company that may have
rights of easement within the property boundaries.

4, Easements of record not shown on the tentative map shall be relinquished or
relocated. Lots affected by proposed easements or easement of record, which
cannot be relinquished or relocated, shall be redesigned.

5. Prior to approval for recordation, all fees required under actual cost job number
PM 18137 shall be paid in full.

Non-standard conditions are ftalicized
Environmental mitigation measures are bold
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APN: 0436-152-30-0000 PAGE 2 OF 5
P200700505/Regis/TPM 18137
Apple Valley/1*t SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (909) 387-4666

6. The water purveyor shall be EHS approved, Individual Wells.

T Individual well authorized for each daughter parcel. A note shall be placed on
the Composite Development Plan (CDP) stating:

a) “Proof of Installation of water improvements (individual wells) shall be provided
prior to the issuance of building permits.”

8. Method of sewage disposal shall be EHS approved.

9. If sewer connection and/or service is unavailable, septic system(s) will then be
allowed under the following conditions: A Soil Percolation Report shall be
submitted to DEHS for review and approval. The following note shall be placed
on the Composite Development Plan (CDP):

a) “An approved percolation report, (DEHS reference number) prepared by
(person/firm name & credentials) on (date prepared), is on file with DEHS.”

b) “A plot plan showing the location of the septic system shall be submitted to
DEHS prior to the issuance of building permits for the individual lots.”

For information, please contact Water & Waste Management at (909) 387-4666.

10.  Evidence shall be provided that all wells are (1) properly destroyed under permit
from that County OR (2) constructed to DEHS standards, properly sealed and
certified to the County as inactivated OR (3) constructed to DEHS standards and
meet the quality standards for the proposed use of the water (industrial and/or
domestic). Evidence shall be submitted to DEHS/Water Section for approval.
Contact DEHS/Water Section for more information at (909) 387-4666.

LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING (760) 843-4366

11. A Parcel Map is required with all appropriate easements to be dedicated (or
offered for dedication in the case of drainage easements) in accordance with the
provisions of the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Bernardino County
Development Code. The CDP will be used as a check print.

a. Provide all curve data at northwest and southwest corners.

12.  Legal access shall be required to a maintained road. It shall be the developer’s
responsibility to provide documentation or the necessary dedications to make the

connection.

a. Provide proper documentation for legal access.

Non-standard conditions are italicized
Environmental mitigation measures are bold
Page 19 of 113
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'APN: 0436-152-30-0000 PAGE 3 OF 5
P200700505/Regis/TPM 18137
Apple Valley/1® SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

13.  Physical access shall be required to all newly created parcels. Physical access
is defined as a route that is traversable in a standard (two-wheel drive) sedan.
The developer's engineer or surveyor shall submit a signed and sealed letter to
Land Development Engineering certifying that physical access has been
completed.

Provide certified letter for physical access.

44-feet from the centerline of Ottawa Road exist

44-feet from the centerline of Japatul Road exist

30-feet from the centerline of Ponca Road exist

35-foot curve return at Ottawa Road and Japatul Road exist
35-foot curve return at Japatul Road and Ponca Road exist

S0 Q0T

14.  Non-vehicular access shall be dedicated on Japatul Road, from end of curve to
end of curve. Direct driveway access is not allowed. (Note- Dedication
eliminates access by vehicles to the specified roadway)

15.  The following notes shall be placed on the Composite Development Plan (CDP):

a) “The site is subject to infrequent flood hazards by reasons of overflow,
erosion and debris deposition in the event of a major storm."

b) "The site is in a South/East Apple Valley Local Area Transportation Facilities
Fee Plan. Appropriate fees shall be collected at the time of development."

APPLE VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT (760) 247-7618

16.  The following statement shall be placed on the CDP:

a) The above referenced project is protected by the Apple Valley Fire Protection
District. Prior to construction occurring on any parcel, the owner shall
contact the Fire District for verification of current fire protection development
requirements. All new construction shall comply with applicable sections of
the Uniform Fire Code, Uniform Building Code, and other statutes,
ordinances, rules and regulations regarding fires and fire prevention adopted
by the State, County, or Apple Valley Fire Protection District.

TRAFFIC DIVISION (909) 387-8186

17. The project is subject to the Regional Transportation Development Mitigation
Plan for the Town of Apple Valley Sphere subarea. The required fee for this
project is $ 6.422.00 per Single Family Dwelling Unit for a total fee of $
32,110.00 and shall be paid prior to issuance of building permits. The fee can be
paid at Building and Safety or the Department of Public Works Business Office.

Non-standard conditions are italicized
Environmental mitigation measures are bold
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APN: 0436-152-30-0000 PAGE4OF5
P200700505/Regis/TPM 18137
Apple Valley/1* SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT — PLANNING DIVISION (760) 843-4340

18.  Sufficient funds in P200700505 to verify compliance with conditions of approval
established for the Parcel Map is required.

19. A Composite Development Plan (CDP) complying with Sections 83.040501 et.
seq. and 84.0325 of the County Development Code shall be filed with the Public
Works Department/Surveyor Division. The following shall be delineated on the
CDP, per Rural Living (RL) Land Use District Development Standards:

a) front yard Building Setback Lines shall be twenty-five (25) feet

b) street side yard Building Setback Lines shall be fifteen (15) feet where a
parcel’s street side yard abuts local streets/roads

c) street side yard Building Setback Lines shall be twenty-five (25) feet where a
parcel’s street side yard abuts collector streets/roads

d) other side yard Building Setback Lines shall be fifteen (15) feet

e) rear yard Building Setback Lines shall be fifteen (15) feet

f) minimum lot sizes of two-and-a-half (2.5) gross acres

20. The required mitigation measures shall be implemented and/or added to
the Composite Development Plan and to the Mitigation Monitoring and
Compliance Program. The implementation of the required mitigation
measures outlined in this section will reduce any potentially significant
impact to a non-significant level.

General Ongoing Condition

21. Prior to ground disturbance, issuance of grading permits or building
permits, whichever occurs first, all mitigation required by California
Department of Fish and Game shall be completed for Mohave Ground

Squirrel.

Prior to Recordation of the Parcel Map

22. Add the following note to the CDP:

“As set forth in the Habitat Assessment prepared for the project (“Title of
Report’, Firm Name, Date), and in compliance with the California
Endangered Species Act, and regulations promulgated thereunder, the
following is required:

a) At least 30 days prior to ground disturbance, issuance of grading
permits or building permits, whichever occurs first, submit to the San
Bernardino County Land Use Services Department Advance Planning
Division for review and approval, EITHER:

Non-standard conditions are italicized

Environmental mitigation measures are bold
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“ APN: 0436-152-30-0000 PAGE 5 OF 5
P200700505/Regis/TPM 18137
Apple Valley/1*' SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

23.

1) A Mohave Ground Squirrel (MGS) trapping survey, if required.

OR,

2) A 2081 permit, applied for and obtained from CDFG.

OR,

3) Written correspondence from CDFG stating that neither an MGS
"trapping survey", nor a 2081 permit is required.

NOTE: Compliance with this condition shall be in accordance with
regulations, plans and policies in effect at the time of land disturbance
and/or issuance of a grading or building permit.

b) NOTE ON GRADING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT: "This permit

does not relieve the property owner of responsibility to comply with
State and Federal Endangered Species Acts. Contact the San
Bernardino County Land Use Services Department- Advance Planning
Division at 909 387-4147 for more information of the land owner's
responsibilities."

Add the following notes to the CDP:

c) Prior to and within thirty days of any ground disturbance, pre-

construction surveys for Burrowing Owls and their active burrows shall
be completed in accordance with California Department of Fish and
Game protocol. A report evaluating the effects of the proposed project
shall be submitted to the County Planning Division for review prior to
ground disturbance and/or grading permit. The report shall include a
discussion of survey methodology, results, conclusions,
recommendations and a map showing the location of the site. If the
project site is determined to be occupied habitat, the applicant shall
obtain a 2081 permit (or acknowledgment from the California
Department of Fish and Game that said permit is not required). A copy
of said permit or acknowledgment shall be submitted to the County
Planning Division. Required mitigation measures must be adopted and
approved by the County Planning Division in conjunction with the
California Department of Fish & Game.

End of Conditions

Non-standard conditions are italicized
Environmental mitigation measures are bold
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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION PROJECT NOTICE
San Bernardino County Land Use Services Department/Planning Division
15456 West Sage Street, Victorville, CA. 92392

ATTENTION PROPERTY OWNERS Page 1 of2

The development proposal listed below has been filed with the County Land Use Services Department/Planning Division. You are invited to comment because
your property is located near the proposed project. Please comment in the space below. You may attach additional pages as necessary.

Your comments must be received by this department no later than July 16, 2007 to be sure that they are included in the final project action. However,
. comments will be taken up to the time of the project decision. Please refer to this project by the Applicant's name and the Assessor Parcel Number
indicated below. If you have no comment, a reply is not necessary. If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please contact Project Planner,
GREGORY BENNETT at (760) 843-4340 or mail your comments to the address above. If you wish, you may also FAX your comments to (760) 843-4338.

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 0436-152-30 (See map below for more information)

PROJECT NUMBER P200700505/TPM 18137

APPLICANT REGIS, BONIFACIO B & LAURA A

LAND USE DISTRICT RL-2.5

(ZONING):

IN THE COMMUNITY OF: APPLE VALLEY/1ST/ SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

LOCATED AT: JAPATUL ROAD AND OTTAWA ROAD, SOUTHEAST CORNER

PROPOSAL zlél';%gTIVE PARCEL MAP 18137 TO CREATE FOUR PARCELS AND A REMAINDER PARCEL ON 25

If you want to be notified of the project decision, print your name clearly and legibly on this form and mail it to the address above along with a self-
addressed, stamped envelope. All decisions are subject to an appeal period of ten (10) calendar days after an action is taken.

Comments (If you need additional space, please attach additional pages):

VICINITY MAP @

e S LU

g s 0108ed

s




CUBIT Page 24 of 113
m ENGINEERING
mHIIH“”[ INCORPORATED

LAND SURVEYING -« CIVIL ENGINEERING < COMPACTION TESTING

CRAIG C. SUNDGREN
RCE 23227

To: S. B. Surveyor - John Dodrill

From: Craig Sundgren

Subject:  Time Line for PM 18137/APN 0436-152-30
Date: June 21, 2013

Fer our earlier conversation this week, here are the pertinent fact and time line for this FM:

April 4, 2006- An email was sent from our office manhager reguesting that Terrie Williams comment
on a situation like the one being proposed for our client. Terrie Williams, then, via e-mail contacted
Judy Tatman who in turn said she would check with County Surveyor and County Counsel - No
response ever received to our inquiry.

June 4, 2007 - Turned in Application for TPM 18137 to County.
June 6, 2007 - Received Receipt of payment for Application Fee.

June &, 2007 - Terrie Williams via email questions our office assistant, Becky Schroder, as to why
we are doing a Farcel Map for Regis when the previous FM 16400 was also done for a “Regis”. Becky
Responds that the original subdivision was done by Regis’ daughter Liza. She also indicates that
Karen had inquired into this situation for some clarification from the County (See April 4 2006
note above) but had never received any response. Terrie says via e-mail she will look into it and see
it it will fly. Never heard anymore about this and Application continued through the system,

June 21, 2007 - 25 copies of TPM submitted to County Flanning.

April 1, 2008~ County requests Fish and Garne fee and minor changes to TPM. This is done and
submitted to County on May 23, 2008.

June &, 2008- Fees receipted in by County,.
Sept. 2008- Mindy Davie, planner, tells us that the County Surveyor is requesting we revise the PM

to have only 4 parcels (and no remainder) due to the fact that our client, Regis, owns a parcel to
the West (across the Street) which we had accidentally missed and ot put on application form.

16490 WALNUT ST., UNIT B-3 + HESPERIA, ‘CR%Z595' Y (760) 244-2247 « FAX (760) 244-1590
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Sept 16, 2008 - Revisions made to TFM to show 4 parcels.

Nov. 11, 2008 - We are now inforted that we CAN have 4 parcels plus a remainder if we add a hote
to the TPM that the adjoining piece is NOT A PART OF THIS SUBDIVISION.

Nov. 17, 2008- Revised TPM with requested note puton TPM and resubmitted to County along with
additionally requested fees.

Nov. 19, 2008- Additional fees receipted in by County.
Dec. 2008 til May 2013- Project on hold due to economy.

May 30, 2013 - Final PM submitted to County for First check with required fees,
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LAND SURVEYING « CIVIL ENGINEERING « COMPACTION TESTING

CRAIG C. SUNDGREN
RCE 23227

July 8, 2013

S.B. County Land Use Services

385 N. Arrowhead Ave.

San Bernardino, CA 92415

ATTN: Mr. Tom Hudson, Land Use Services Director

Re: PM 18137/APN 0436-152-30

Dear Mr. Hudson,

Our firm, Cubit Engineering, is the Engineer of Record for the above referenced project being
processed through the County of San Bernardino. .

The final Parcel Map (18137) was submitted to the County Surveyor’s office on May 30" for its
“first check” towards being approved for recordation. However, during the week of June 17, we
heard from Mr. John Dodrill from the Surveyor’s office that they believed this Parcel Map was an
“illegal” subdivision and was turning it over to County Counsel for their review. Upon hearing this
information, we sent to Mr. Dodrill a memo outlining the facts and time line regarding this project
(copy enclosed) and also asked him to forward this information to County Counsel for us (which he

stated he would do).

On July 5™, we received a letter dated J uly 3™ from the Surveyor’s office stating that this map had
gone through their first review and that they were not going to approve this Parce] Map and be
recommending to the County Land Use Department that the approval for this project be rescinded.
They also stated that if we wished to proceed with this subdivision we needed to contact the Land
Use Service Department, which prompts this letter to you (see copy of letter enclosed). We do not
believe that County Counsel has commented on this project as of this date.

We request that this subdivision be allowed to continue based on the fact that we feel the County had
ample knowledge at the very beginning of this project of the facts of this subdivision as the Surveyor
is now pointing out. Initially, even before beginning this project, we asked the County for their input
in regards to a subdivision with these circumstances (see our time line entry of April 4, 2006). To
this inquiry, we received no answer. Then, upon submittal of the application to the County Planning
Department, and their initial questioning of the relationship between the former and present
subdivider, we clearly made the County aware that our client was the father of the earlier subdivider
(the daughter) of which his property was the remainder parcel. Yet, even with this knowledge, the
Planning Department continued to processes this application, continued to take money from our
client and even approved the project and issued “Conditions of Approval”. Never once, after the
initial questioning of this application by the Planning Department (see our time line entry of June
6, 2007) were we made aware of any problems with this application.

16490 WALNUT ST., UNIT B-3 + HESPERIA, CA 9284, 56 4768 244:2247 + FAX (760) 244-1590
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If the C_c-ul}ty wanted to stop this project, knowing the facts, this should have been Stopped right at
the beginning when the application was submitted, Our client should not now be punished by the
County Planning Department’s failure to stop this project.

Based on the above facts, we believe three options would be acceptable to our client:

1. Allow the client to continue with this subdivision, with the knowledge that he cannot Vi
. , ubdivid
this property any further (of which he is well aware). Thdmde

2. AHOW the (':Iient ?0 sell this property to a third party, with whom he has no other involvement, with
the project still valid and allow this third party to continue and complete this subdivision.

3. If the project is to be rescinded, return ALL fees paid by my client for this project to him.

I.believe after your reviewing of the facts of this project, you will agree with us that due to the
circumstances outlined in this letter and our time line memo, that this project should be allowed to

be completed by our client.

After you have reviewed this information, please contact me with your comments. I look forward
to hearing from you. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Craig C. Sundgren

CCS/ks

cc: Mr. Robert Lovingood
Mr. Ken Anderson
Mr. John Dodrill
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LAND SURVEYING -« CIVIL ENGINEERING * COMPACTION TESTING

CRAIG C. SUNDGREN
ACE 23227

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

&

CORRESPONDENCE

FOR

APPEAL FOR PM 18137

16490 WALNUT ST, UNIT B-3 = HESPERIA, 8892595113 (760) 244-2247 « FAX (760) 244-1590
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Karen Sundgren

From: "Tatman, Judy - Planning” <jtatman@Ilusd.sbcounty.gov>
To: ""Karen Sundgren™ <ksundgren1@verizon.net>

Cc: "Williams, Teresa - Planning” <twilliams@Ilusd.sbcounty.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 06, 2006 12:42 PM

Subject: RE: a hypothetical question

Karen,
Good question! I'm running it by Surveyor's Office and our County Counsel

for input. We'll keep you posted.

From: Williams, Teresa - Planning

Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 2006 10:52 AM
To: 'Karen Sundgren'

Subject: RE: a hypothetical question

Hi Karen;

Good question! Judy is in class today, so it will be tomorrow before I have
some type of answer...

Have a nice day!

Terrie

From: Karen Sundgren [mailto:ksundgren] @verizon.net]
Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2006 8:22 PM

To: Williams, Teresa - Planning

Subject: a hypothetical question

Dear Terrie,

Here is a hypothetical question for you. Say that a land owner splits
his property via a Parcel Map. Once the Parcel Map records, he sells one of
the parcels to another person. That person then subdivides this parcel via
a parcel Map. Can the original owner purchase one of those parcels and now
subdivide it???

A good one, huh??? Let me know what the answer is when you geta
chance.

Thanks - Karen

Page 29 of 113 4/6/2006
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER

TO: S.B. County Planning Date: June 4, 2007

ATTN: Terrie Re: PM 18137 / Regis

15456 W. Sage St.
Victorville, CA 92392

APN 0436-152-12 (pin)

ORIGINALS: ENCLOSED ARE
COPIES: ENCLOSED ARE

kel

ke

e e N N o W W

e

PURPOSE:

P
e N e N N

RECORD OF SURVEY MAP

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NUMBER 18137

CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR

TENTATIVE TRACT NUMBER

STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS

WATER PLANS for

COMPOSITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PM

GRADING PLANS -

PARCEL MAP APPLICATION/ SUBDIVISION APPLICATION - 1 onginal submittal
FIRE ANNEXATION MAP & APPLICATION

CORNER REC ORDS.

OTHER ¢ al packet co « 1) two copies of application, 2) fire receipt and EHS receipt,
3) H azardaus Waste Cemﬁcate 4} two copies of Updated Title Report, 5) APN Map, 6) USGS
Quad Map, 7) Photos of site, 8) two copies of Form A and S2 Form, 9) two copies of W2 Form,
10) Surrounding property owners mailing labels, 11) two copxes of Dmmage Study, 12) Reduced
Copy of Parcel Map, 13) two copies of full size Parcel Map | i ers

PER YOUR REQUEST ( ) FORRECORDING

FOR YOUR REVIEW AND COMMENTS ( ) FOR RE-SUBMITTAL

FOR CHECKING _ lIst 2"  3rd ( ) FORYOURUSE

FOR PROCESSING ( ) OTHER

FOR APPROVAL AND SIGNATURE

REMARKS: Hi Terrie! Please find check No. 1513 for the Application deposit for this Parcel Map.
We are in the process of obtaining the Trust Papers from our client. Once we get those, I will forward
them your way! Please call me if you need anything else or if you find any problems. Thank you so
much! We really appreciate all you are doing for us!!!

SIGNED: Becky Schroder

16490 WALNUT ST. Unit B-3 - HESPERIA, CA. 92345

CUBIT ENGINEERING INC.

(760) 244-2247 / FAX: (760) 244-1590
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: 1513
S.B. County Planning 6/4/2007
FEES 1,000.00
Desert Community Ba PM 18137/Regis 1,000.00

Page 31 of 113
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COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

RECEIPT
NUMBER

]

{ PRO700717

|

Project No:  P200700505 TYPE: TPM
APPLICANT: REGIS, BONIFACIO B & LAURA A
APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 13345 MUSTANG RD RECEIPT ISSUED BY: W1630
APPLE VALLEY CA, 92307 OFFICE: VV
PRIMARY PARCEL: 0436-152-30-0000 PAYMENT DATE: 06/06/2007

FEE PAYOR: CUBIT ENGINEERING
LOCATION: JAPATUL ROAD AND OTTAWA ROAD, SOUTHEAST CORNER

ACCOUNT ITEM LIST:

TRUST TRANS LIST:

Description CAED Name

B200700505 CUBIT ENGINEERING

Trust Acct Deposits Credits Debits

TRU0Q01230 1,000.00 00 1,000.00

TRANSACTION DETAILS:

Type Method  Description Amount

Deposit Check 1513 1,000.00

TOTAL RECEIVED: $1,000.00

385 North Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182

2314 South Mountain Avenue, Ontario, CA 91762

477 Summit Blvd. (P.C. Box 2835), Big Bear Lake, CA 92315

15456 West Sage Street, Victorville, CA 92392

301 East Mt. View Avenue, Barstow, CA 92311
26010 State Highway 189 (P.O. Box 709), Twin Peaks, CA 92391
57407 Twentynine Palms Outer Highway South, Yucca Valley, CA 92284

@ 15-20818-469 Rev. 6/05
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Froni:  Williams, Teresa - Planning <twilliams@lusd.sbcounty.gov>
e Becky Schroder <beckys@cubitengineering.com>
Santr 06 Jun ‘07 22:13
Sazjzci:  FW: Regis TPM 18137

fxcoding:  Change f the message is not decoded properly i T

ref as Attachmer K Deiaiz Bapid 4 Thenbizds s putin Folder

At the time o and application, just change the APN to 0436-152-30-this is the one he is subdividing...you can
remove 12 (ptn}

Frem: Williams, Teresa - Planning

Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2007 9:26 AM
To: 'Becky Schroder'

Subject: RE: Regis TPM 18137

Flil agcms ffi thea Aald file an
I Let me find the old file ar

it that is the case, we'll see if it fly's]

Co

From: Becky Schroder [mailto:beckys@cubitengineering.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2007 9:22 AM

To: Williams, Teresa - Planning

Subject: RE: Regis TPM 18137

Let me knew 1 that is & prilem

Thanks!

————— Original Message-—-

From: Williams, Teresa - Planning [mailto:twilliams@lusd.sbcounty.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2007 7:35 AM

To: Karen Sundgren; beckys@cubitengineering.com

Subject: Regis TPM 18137

f parcel map 16400

http://webmail.cubitengineering com/readmessage php?msg=215&folder=Inbox 6/6/2007
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Becky Schroder

From: Alvarez, Rosa - Planning [ralvarez@lusd.sbcounty.gov]
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2007 4.33 PM

To: Becky Schroder

Subject: TPM 18137

Hello again Becky. This is in regards to TPM 18137, APN 0436-152-12 (should be 0436-152-30) FOR Regis.
We are getting ready to assign to Planner. We are requesting the 25 copies of the map and application. Justa
note on the map. Please indicate the correct parcel number on the new maps. You are showing the parent
parcel on the Map.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you,

6/19/2007
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER
TO: S. B. County Planning June 21, 2007
15456 W. Sage Street
Victorville, CA 92392
ATTN: Rosa Alvarez Re: PM 18137/ Regis / APN 0436-152-30

ORIGINALS: ENCLOSED ARE
COPIES: ENCLOSED ARE 25's

RECORD OF SURVEY MAP

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NUMBER 18137
CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NUMBER

STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS

WATER PLANS

COMPOSITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PM
GRADING PLAN

SUBDIVISION/PARCEL MAP APPL.
AMENDED ASSESSMENT MAP

CORNER RECORD

OTHER- 1) 25 copies of Application 2) Updated Title Report

(

S’

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

PURPOSE:

PER YOUR REQUEST ( ) TFORRECORDING
FOR YOUR REVIEW AND COMMENTS ( ) FOR RE-SUBMITTAL
FOR CHECKING ( ) FOR YOUR USE

FOR PROCESSING ( ) OTHER

FOR APPROVAL AND SIGNATURE

LN e N W P N
R N

REMARKS: Hi Rosa!- If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call. Thanks!

SIGNED: Becky Schroder

16490 WALNUT ST. Unit B-3 - HESPERIA, CA. 92345

CUBIT ENGINEERING INC.

(760) 244-2247 - Fax (760) 244-1590
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Becky Schroder

From: Davis, Mindy [mdavis@lusd.sbcounty.gov]
Sent:  Tuesday, April 01, 2008 8:40 AM

To: Becky Schroder

Subject: TPM# 18137_APN# 0436-152-30_Regis

Good Morning Becky,
Planning will need the following:

1. Feesin the amount of $ 2,576.75
2. Signed authorization letter
3. Ten (10) revised TPM's with the following corrections:

Revise APN#, please add the zero in front of the 4

Show all curve data

Add note that Japatul Road is to be non-vehicular access

List other properties that are under continuous ownership

Update engineer's stamp

Comply with all conditions laid out in the preliminary conditions of approval

e e O

This information will also be sent via U.S. mail. If you have any questions please feel free to contact us. Have a
great afternoon

Sincerely,

Mindy A. Davis

Planner 111

Current Planning Division - Victorville Office
Land Use Services - County of San Bernardino
tel, (760) 843-4340 fax (760) 843-4338

5/23/2008
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TAL LETTER

TO: S. B. County Planning
15456 W. Sage Street
Victorville, CA 92392

ATTN: Terrie or Mindy

June 5, 2008

Re: TPM 18137 / Regis / APN: 0436-152-30

ORIGINALS: ENCLOSED ARE
COPIES: ~ ENCLOSED ARE 10 of 1 of 1

RECORD OF SURVEY MAP

P

CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR

STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS
WATER PLANS

GRADING PLAN

CORNER RECORD

/"'\f—\/'\/-\f_‘\/-'\/‘“‘\/-\f'\/"\/"\

i

OSE:
PER YOUR REQUEST

F\/‘\/‘\E
g

FOR CHECKING
FOR PROCESSING
FOR APPROVAL AND SIGNATURE

X

FOR YOUR REVIEW AND COMMENTS

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NUMBER 18137

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NUMBER

COMPOSITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PM
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION

OTHER - Check # 3235 for Fish and Game Fees

) FOR RECORDING

) FORRE-SUBMITTAL
) FOR YOUR USE

)

(
(
(
( OTHER

REMARKS: Hi Terrie and Mindy - Please Let me know if you need anything else. Thanks!

SIGNED: Becky

16490 WALNUT ST. Unit B-3 - HESPERIA, CA. 92345

CUBIT ENGINEERING INC.

(760) 244-2247

Fax (760) 244-1590
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DESERT COMMUNITY BANK
A DIVISION OF EAST WEST BANK

' 13
P£.0.BOX 1346 VICTORVILLE, CA 82393 Page 38 of 1 3235
90-3770/1222
CUBIT ENGINEERING, INC. N
16490 WALNUT ST UNIT B-3 760-244-2247
HESPERIA, CA 92345 5/22/2008

PAY TO THE San Bernardino County
ORDER OF

$_*2,576.75

Two Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Six and 75/100***+#x

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

-x**********************’l*****

DOLLARS
San Bernardino County

APN 0436-152-30/PM 18137
MEMO

*003235® 1222377015050 485540 410 B
: B R R N I T S A Y T e AT DT s et N
: 3235
San Bernardino County 5/22/2008
FEES 2,576.75
Desert Community Ba  APN 0436-152-30/PM 18137 2,576.75
3235
San Bernardino County 5/22/2008
FEES 2,576.75
Desert Community Ba  APN 0436-152-30/PM 18137 2.576.75

Page 38 of 113
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dd

RECEIPT
NUMBER

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
[ PR0800753

Project No:
APPLICANT:

APPLICANT'S ADDRESS:

PRIMARY PARCEL.:

FEE PAYOR:
NOTATION:
LOCATION:

P200700505 TYPE: TPM
REGIS, BONIFACIO B & LAURA A

13345 MUSTANG RD RECEIPT ISSUED BY: B7881
APPLE VALLEY CA, 92307 OFFICE: VV
0436-152-30-0000 PAYMENT DATE: 06/06/2008
CUBIT ENGINEERING

JAPATUL ROAD AND OTTAWA ROAD, SOUTHEAST CORNER

ACCOUNT ITEM LIST:

TRUST TRANS LIST:

Description CAED Name
P200700505 CUBIT ENGINEERING
Tragt Acct Deposits Credits Debits
TRUQ001230 2,576+ F5 .00 257675
TRANSACTION DETAILS:
Type Method Description Amount
Deposit Check 3235 2,576.75
TOTAL RECEIVED: %2,576.75
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182
2314 South Mountain Avenue, Ontario, CA 91762 301 East Mt. View Avenue, Barstow, CA 92311
477 Summit Blvd. (P.O. Box 2835), Big Bear Lake, CA 92315 26010 State Highway 188 (P.O. Box 709), Twin Peaks, CA 92391
15456 West Sage Street, Victorville, CA 923092 57407 Twentynine Palms Outer Highway South, Yucca Valley, CA 92284

' g} 15-20918-469 Rev. 6/05
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Page 40 of 113

TO: S. B. County Planning July 28, 2008
15456 W. Sage Street
Victorville, CA 92392

ATTN: Terrie Re: PM 18137/ Regis / APN: 0436-152-30

ORIGINALS: ENCLOSED ARE 5 Sets with One Disk
COPIES: ENCLOSED ARE

RECORD OF SURVEY MAP

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NUMBER 18137
CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NUMBER

STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS

WATER PLANS

COMPOSITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PM
GRADING PLAN

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION
CORNER RECORD

OTHER -

BC

N TN TN SN TN N e~ -

PURPOSE:

) PER YOUR REQUEST

) FOR YOUR REVIEW AND COMMENTS
)  FOR CHECKING FOR YOUR USE
)
)

OTHER

I~ e~

x) FOR PROCESSING

(
(
(
(
( FOR APPROVAL AND SIGNATURE

FOR RECORDING
FOR RE-SUBMITTAL

REMARKS: Hi Terrie! - Please call me if you need any additional information. Thank you.

SIGNED: Becky

16490 WALNUT ST. Unit B-3 - HESPERIA, CA. 92345

CUBIT ENGINEERING INC.

(760) 244-2247 - Fax (760) 244-1590
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Karen Sundgren

To: m.davis@lusd.sbcounty.gov
Subject: PM 18137/Regis

Dear Mindy,

Per our conversation, our client will be deciding in May if he wants t i i i
: © continue with t
project or not due to the Mohave Ground Squirrel issue. fthis

I wili let you know in May if ocur client is going to pay the additional fees and continue
or not.

Thank you.

Karen

1
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Karen Sundgren

To: mdavis@lusd.sbcounty.gov
Subject: PM 18137/Regis/Emailing: SKMBT_C252081008121 70.pdf

14

SKMBT_C25208100

812170.pdf
i Mindy,
This is the PM that you requested we reduce the parcels to 4 since Dr. Regis owns an
adjoining parcel on the West (which we did not know about). I am emailing you our

proposed revision. You will note that we changed the layout to place the smaller parcels
fronting Ottowa and the large parcel (4) on the Scuth. Please review this revision and let
me know if you think this will now be approvable and how many copies You want me to submit

to you.
If you have any questions, please call me. Thanks so much.

Karen
The message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments:

SKMBT C25208100812170.pdf
Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or

receiving certain types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to
determine how attachments are handled.

1
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MEMO

O F F | CE

To: Jay
From: Karen
Subject: TPM 181 37/Regis/Job # AV08220406

Date 11-6-08

Jay,

Now the County says that the client CAN go back to 4 parcels plus a remainder
parcel (our initial layout) IF we put a note on the TPM that the adjoining property
on the WEST - APN 0439-333-24 which is also owned by Regis is NOT a part of

this subdivision.

Please plot out the original layout with this note and | will get it to the Planner
along with a check for $ 550.0 for the additional fees required and then bill client.

See me if you have any questions. Thanks.

Karen
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER

TO: S. B. County Planning November 17, 2008
15456 W. Sage Street
Victorville, CA 92392

ATTN: Mindy Davis Re: APN 0436-152-30/TPM 18137 - Regis

ORIGINALS: ENCLOSED ARE
COPIES: ENCLOSED ARE see below

) RECORD OF SURVEY MAP
x)  TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NUMBER 18137 - 10 copies
) CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR
)  TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NUMBER -
) STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS
)  WATER PLANS
) COMPOSITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PM
)
)
)
)

(
(

GRADING PLAN
LAND USE APPLICATION - 25 copies
CORNER RECORD

X OTHER - check no. 3967 for additional Planning Fee requested.

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

PURPOSE:.

FOR RECORDING
FOR RE-SUBMITTAL
FOR YOUR USE
OTHER

PER YOUR REQUEST

FOR YOUR REVIEW AND COMMENTS
FOR CHECKING

FOR PROCESSING

FOR APPROVAL AND SIGNATURE

AN SN S~
A S N

X

(
(
(
(
(

REMARKS: Hello Mindy - Here is the revised TPM showing the adjacent parcel on the West not
a part of this subdivision. Tam also enclosing our check for the additional fees requested. Please
issue final Conditions as your earliest convenience. Thank you.

SIGNED: Karen

16490 WALNUT ST. Unit B-3 - HESPERIA, CA. 92345

CUBIT ENGINEERING INC.

(760) 244-2247 - Fax (760) 244-1590
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DESERT COMMUNITY BANK
A DIVISION OF EAST WEST BANK

P.O. BOX 1346 VICTORVILLE, CA 92393 Page 45 of 113 3967
CUBIT ENGINEERING, INC. 99'3770"}%%&
16490 WALNUT ST UNIT B-3  760-244-2247
HESPERIA, CA 92345 11/17/2008
PAY TO THE .
ORDER OF S.B. County Planning $_**550 00
Five Hundred Fifty and 00/100* s tikssissssnsmmmnsssnimmsssimnin hsininlviinaioletc isiotualololololodoheioinioloioioloiolsioleiuiutuinluluiuiutoioiaiot ot DOLLARS [

S. B. County Planning
385 N. Arrowhead Ave,
San Bernardino, CA 92415

MEMO

"*O03IqE 7N o LEEES??DEU DSD LE‘?ELD due

3967
S.B. County Planning 11/17/2008
FEES

Desert Community Ba For PM 18137/APN 0436-152-30 - Regis

550.00
3967
S.B. County Planning 11/17/2008
FEES 550.00
Desert Community Ba  For PM 18137/APN 0436-152-30 - Regis 550.00

ge 45 of 113
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. RECEIPT
DUNTY NUMBER
5N COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
% LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PR0801575
Project No: P200700505 TYPE: TPM
APPLICANT: REGIS, BONIFACIO B & LAURA A
APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 13345 MUSTANG RD RECEIPT ISSUED BY: W1630
APPLE VALLEY CA, 92307 OFFICE: VV
PRIMARY PARCEL: 0436-152-30-0000 PAYMENT DATE: 11/19/2008
FEE PAYOR: CUBIT ENGINEERING
NOTATION:
LOCATION: JAPATUL ROAD AND OTTAWA ROAD, SOUTHEAST CORNER
ACCOUNT ITEM LIST:
TRUST TRANS LIST:
Description CAED Name
P200700505 CUBIT ENGINEERING
Trust Acct Deposits Credits Debits
TRUQ001230 550.00 .00 550.00
TRANSACTION DETAILS:
Type Method  Description Amount
Deposit Check 3967 550.00
TOTAL RECEIVED: $550.00
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182
2314 South Mountain Avenue, Ontario, CA 91762 301 East Mt. View Avenue, Barstow, CA 92311
477 Summit Blvd. (P.O. Box 2835), Big Bear Lake, CA 92315 26010 State Highway 189 (P.0. Box 709}, Twin Peaks, CA 92391

15456 West Sage Street, Victorville, CA 92392 57407 Twentynine Palms Outer Highway South, Yucca Valley, CA 92284

‘@} 15-20918-469 Rev. 6/05
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER

TO: S.B. County Surveyor May 30, 2013
825 E. Third St./2nd Floor Rm. 204
San Bernardino CA 92415-0850

ATTN: PM section Re: PM 18137/APN 0436-152-30/Regis

ORIGINALS: ENCLOSED ARE
COPIES: ENCLOSED ARE see below

() RECORD OF SURVEY MAP
(X)  PARCEL MAP NUMBER 18137-3 of 1& 2 of 2
( ) CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR
( ) TRACT MAP NUMBER
( ) STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS
( ) WATERPLANS
(X)  COMPOSITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PM 18137 - 15 of | &2o0f2
( ) GRADING PLAN
() MINOR SUBDIVISION/TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP APPL.
( ) AMENDED ASSESSMENT MAP
( ) CORNER RECORDS
(X)  OTHER - 1) Title Policy; 2) Doc as referenced to on Map; 3) 2 copies Grant of Access
Rights; 4) 2 copies C of C; 5) Closure Calculations; 6) Check no. 205 for Checking fee.
PURPOSE:
( ) PER YOUR REQUEST ( ) FORRECORDING
( ) FOR YOUR REVIEW AND COMMENTS ( ) FORRE-SUBMITTAL
X)  FOR CHECKING - I* Check ( ) FOR YOUR USE
( ) OTHER

(
( ) FORPROCESSING
( ) FOR APPROVAL AND SIGNATURE

REMARKS: Dear PM Section - I have requested the Non-Interference Letters but have not received
them just yet. I will forward them to you as soon as I receive them. This project has been done for
quite a while but never submitted due to the client not bringing us the required checking fees until
just recently. Please call if you have any questions. Thank you.

SIGNED: Karen Sundgren
16490 WALNUT ST. Unit B-3 - HESPERIA, CA. 92345

CUBIT ENGINEERING INC.

(760) 244-2247 - Fax (760) 244-1590
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LAURA A. REGIS 1209
13345 MUSTANG RD. o
© APPLE VALLEY, CA 92307-4463 i

PAY TO THE

- {PMorgan Chase Bank, N.A,
«Chase com

S -Wﬂﬁu et
23222716273 c937E683890m0 O '
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER

TO: S.B. County Planning
15900 Smoketree Street
Hesperia CA 92345

ATTN: Intake Center

Date: August 28, 2013

Re: Appeal for PM 18137/Project No.
200700505

ORIGINALS: ENCLOSED ARE see below
COPIES: ENCLOSED ARE

(
(
(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

RECORD OF SURVEY MAP

TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NUMBER

CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR
TENTATIVE TRACT NUMBER
STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS

COMPOSITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PM

GRADING PLANS -

PARCEL MAP APPLICATION/ SUBDIVISION APPLICATION -
FIRE ANNEXATION MAP & APPLICATION

)

)

)

)

)  WATER PLANS
)

)

)

) CORNER RECORDS.
)

X
7768 for Application Fee.

OTHER - 1. Appeal Application. 2. Supporting documents/Correspondence. 3. Check no.

PURPOSE:

( ) PER YOUR REQUEST ( ) FORRECORDING
() FOR YOUR REVIEW AND COMMENTS ( ) FOR RE-SUBMITTAL
() FORCHECKING __Ist_2" _3rd ( ) FORYOURUSE

(x) FORPROCESSING ( ) OTHER

( ) FOR APPROVAL AND SIGNATURE

REMARKS: Please let us know if you need anything else. Thank you.

SIGNED: Karen Sundgren, ext 102

16490 WALNUT ST. Unit B-3 - HESPERIA, CA. 92345

CUBIT ENGINEERING INC.

(760) 244-2247 / FAX: (760) 244-1590
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Project No:
APPLICANT:

PPLICANT'S ADDRESS:

PRIMARY PARCEL:

FEE PAYOR:
LOCATION:

Planning Division

P201300398
CRAIG C. SUNDGREN/CUBIT ENGINEERING

16490 WALNUT ST, UNIT B3
HESPERIA, CA, 92345
0436-152-30-0000

CUBIT ENGINEERING, INC.
JAPATUL RD

Page 50 of 113

PR1300625

TYPE: APLPCAVG

EB353
HES
08/28/2013

RECEIPT ISSUED BY:
OFFICE:
PAYMENT DATE:

COQUNT ITEM LIST:

:m# Description

146

JST TRANS LIST:

L695 - Plng Com AAA PLN PLN

Tot Fee

1,490.00

Account Code

1,420.00

' ANSACTION DETAILS:

" ooe Method

Description

Page 50 of 113

Paid Prv.

Pmts Cur. Pmts

.00 1,490.00

1,4%0.00

TOTAL RECEIVED: $1,490.00
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A Rl e T G2 3 N SUVVETN e .
DESERT COMMUNITY BANK d . Nﬁmm .
ADIVISION OF EAST WEST BANK :
ncw—.—- mzm—zmmm—zm —zo 15479 MAIN ST, HESPERIA, CA 92395 : 90-3770/1222
n 8094
16490 WALNUT ST UNIT B3 760-244-2247 ‘
HESPERIA, CA 92345 I
8/28/2013
PAY TOTHE & i _
PAY IO THE  S.B County _u.mss_:m_ | $ **1,490.00
- H g gk dedoddodedodode ook dokode e ok K de e ke R kR vk o ok o e e ek e g ok ok e e e ok e e ek e e A e de ok e de ko ek e e e e e e ¢ g .
One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety and 00/100 : ; DOLLARS

S.B County Planning
15456 W. Sage Street
Victorville, CA 92392

MEMO

PM 18137 - Appga
ATV d
. =00 7?7?68

x P

0 o BF U

_ th.ﬁ”N%&?Q@D&%ﬁ__ %

1£13222377062050 LBGS L0

- AUTHORIZED m_mzﬁcmmc

Lie

A% A

Details on Back,

Security Features Included
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EXHIBIT B

Grant Deed, document number 2003-0347643

Page 52 of 113



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
. g’,‘hicago Titlg, Company

Escrow Pﬁ:. 8362-CBV
Title Order No. 37016439

When Recorded Mail Document
and Tax Statement To:
Bonifacio Regis and Laura Regis
18405 Owatonna

Apple Valley, CA 92307

Recarded In Dfficial Records, County ol San Bernarding

e

7

Doc# 2003 — 0347643

Page 53 of 113
5/23/2003

LARRY WALKER T

Auditor/Controller — Recorder

719 Chicago Title Co.— Dan Dulin

Titles: 1 Pages: 3
Fees 22.e0
Taxes 57.73
Other 0.00
PRID $79.75

APN: 436-152-12

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’'S USE

GRANT DEED

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s)
Documentary transfer tax is $ 57.75

[ X ] computed on full value of property conveyed, or

{ ] computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale,

[ X 1 Unincorporated Area  City of

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Sidney G.
1989

Hobbs andThqms A, Hobbs, Co-Trustees under trust created by Declaration of Trust dated August 28,

hereby GRANT(S) to Bonifacio B. Regis ard Laura A. Regis, Trustees of the Eonifacio B. Regis and lara A.
Regis Revocable Living Trust dated February 17, 1992

the following described real property in the
County of San Bernardino, State of California:

Government Lot 6, of the Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 2 West, San
Bernardino Base and Meridian, according to the official plat of said land approved by the Surveyor General on August

01, 1916

Property Address: APN 436-152-12, Vacant Land, CA

DATED: February 13, 2003

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY. OF _ OR g/ CE
ON [feB. R7, oo D before me,
DarAAR & a/4a personally appeared
Sy oalEY & Ne32.9

personally known to me {or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that
by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
personis), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand’and official seal.

Signature /&M%Md

Bernard G. Hobbs and S. Jocelyn Hobbs, Co-Trustees
under trust created by Declaration of Trust dated
August 28, 1989

By: % W&aj
WTéustee
B%/ﬁm 5{9‘7’&‘/”‘46

-7}!12‘441 ,4;/1'-955 ) Co~TrRuATE

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

FD-213 (Rev 9/94)

GRANT DEED

Page 53 of 113




Page 54 of 113

CALIFOR‘HH_\ ALL- PUHPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

E;

Slate of @g,&?:‘(){&ﬂj, ‘4
County of @ A 635
On ‘/7 C%ﬂuw 2903 pelore me, 2&0‘%\ T. M#‘N{.&Y, o TrW/ pﬂ‘s%

Dale Name and Tille of Ollicer [a.gf “Jaha Dos, Nolary Pubtic“)/ :
personally appeared ___ S /Af LS

Mame(s) ol Signor(s)

y

[l personally known to me — OR =M proved to me on the basis of satisflactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument

and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the

same in hns/herflhelr authorized capacily(ies), and that by

o his/herthetsignature(s) on the instrument the person(s),

2, RICHARD F. MANEY { \ raPprson(s) acted,
) COMM. #1276882 -

MNotary Public California
ORANGE COUNTY

Signature af Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the informalion below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form lo another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Documenl Z’I‘W \
Document Date: f"{:ﬁ s A ( % 200 3 Number of Pages: ONE Cn’ )

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _ SIB AN (.57{_ éf /jé gtg s
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: [Kpwg 5 5 A [ (O W 5 Signer's Name: 5’( DNU?‘ é: /743 BbS
("1 Individual " | [ Individual
I.I Corporate Officer { | Corporate Officer
Title(s): Title(s):
[71 Partner — 1] Limited | | General [ | Pariner — I | Limited ] General
[1 Attorney-in-Fact [l Attorney-in-Fact
o IEBEieR INT L4 Trustee AIGHT.THUMBRRINT
.| Guardiag or Conservalq I | Guardian gr Conservator _ ~
}< Other: O ~ ( s 2= 3 Top of thumb here I }( Other: ) (LUS"EZ' Top of thumb here
@ S S,
[fg Signer Is Representing: Signer s Representing:
Efé

? A

g mm@@mmmg,mmg,mmc@c«xx,wx:«,mmmcwx,mmmmmmmm%mmmm%mmm@a%@em&%&@g
© 1995 MNalional Nolary Associalton « B236 Remmel Ave , PO. Box 7184 » Canoga Park, CA 913097184 Piotl No. 5907

Roordor: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6627
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EXHIBIT A

GOVERNMENT LOT 6, OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTICN 30,
TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO
THE OFFICIAL PLAT OF SAID LAND APPROVED BY THE SURVEYOR GENERAL ON AUGUST 1,
1916. '

EXCEPTING THEREFROM AN UNDIVIDED 1/2 INTEREST IN ALL OIL, GAS AND OTHER
HYDROCARBONS AND MINERALS, AS RESERVED IN THE DEED FROM NEWTON T. BASS AND
VIRGINIA W. BASS TO GEORGE M. FASTLE AND EVELYN JO FASTLE, HUSBAND AND WIFE,
AS JOINT TENANTS, RECORDED JANUARY 9, 1946 IN BOOK 1859, PAGE 240, OFFICIAL
RECORDS.
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EXHIBIT C

Quitclaim Deed, document number 2004-0350397
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«* "RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF
» ~ CHICAGO TITLE COMPANY

# RECORDING REQUESTED BY Em , m Offital Recards, County of San Bernardino 5/19/2004

LARRY WALKER oA
Auditor/Controller ~ Recorder e

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS
DTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO:

S 719 Chicago Title Gompany

woe 12 4 ’;Ze%/] S A Doc#: 2004 - 0350397 Titles: 1 Pages: 2
s U700 0 €. Templeten #3117 Sou s.00
aemlos macis o~ 2 | ([N =

L o
TITLE ORDER KO, ESCROW ND. ATD $9.8@

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER
NS AN NS 2777 NN 77777772~ /Jllllﬂ\\\\\\\ A= / \\t\ \//.’/ M\\ﬁ\\_ﬂ

= %OCUMENLARYfTFANSFERf TAX § ﬁ
QUITCLAIM DEED (1 ompined on full valuz Isok et ang. T O

encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

BN

).l
Signature of Declarant or Agent Det‘é’rmir%g Tax Firm Name

o et ffo oy B A ?(,p MA‘

INAME RANTOFIS)
the Gndersigned grantor(s), for a valuable consideration, receipt of whn:h is hereby acknowiegjed do__ hereby?;mtse, release and

forever quitclaim to O{Jﬂ/c?, O&& @)4

OF GRANTFE(S])
the following described real property in the City Uf%_%_ County D%L@L%te of r

V&a—@m Py sy s &W#

Crisego Title Company hes recondod this
by requsst as en
&nd has ot examined  for ]

Assessor’s parcel No. %34 /05*2 /p?
Executednn(}i@;q, pard 288 £ W dnﬂ” 7"2_37:{_‘

s AT
STATE OF __CALIFORNIA % A- /%,

BONAFACIO B. REGIS
e

A LAURA A. REGIS
COUNTY OF __SAN BERNARDINO
5/17/04 before me, DEBORAH TARANGO RIGHT THUMBPRINT (Optional}

AMEITITLE L. "JANE _DOE, NOTARY PUBUC&IS

personally appeared  BONIFACIO B. REGIS AND TAURA A. personally

known to me {or proved 1o e on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the persons) whose namel(s)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ha/shefthey executed the same
in hisfher/their authorized capacity(ies}, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s] acted, executed the instru e,m*,,“ﬂmt:

ek
B i co %
WITNESS my hand and official seal. M DEBO RAH TARAN

TOP OF THUMB HERE

") COMMISSION 1281741 5
 NOTARY F‘Uﬁ'-‘c‘“go‘ NTY 23 CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNERIS)
/ SANBERNARDINO CHCL s s D INDIVIDUALS)

e 3 S ot eeae O SO
R L Ll s b —
0O PARTNER(S) OLIMITED
MAIL TAX DOGENERAL
STATEMENTS TO: 0O ATTORNEY IN FACT
0 TRUSTEE(S)
this form, fill in all bianks, and make whataver changes are appropriati and necessary 1o your particu!
E’gg:c‘;?:nus%cniu?t 8 lawyer if you doubt the form's f:massgior ynu? %urp r":as: and use. W%co‘{tsurrgakesusg 0 GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
representation or warranty, exprass or implied, with respect to the rnemhan ability or fitness of this form for an O OTHER:
intended use or purpose. |
WOLCOTTS FORM 790  ©1894 WOLCOTTS FORMS, INC. SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
QUITCLAIM DEED Rev. 3-94b (price class 3A) INsme of Personis) or Enlilylies)
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EXHIBIT A

GOVERNMENT LOT &, OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO
THE OFFICIAL PLAT OF SAID LAND APPROVED BY THE SURVEYOR GENERAL ON AUGUST 1,

151s6.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM AN UNDIVIDED 1/2 INTEREST IN ALL OIL, GAS AND OTHER
HYDROCAREONS AND MINERALS, AS RESERVED IN THE DEED FROM NEWTON T. BASS AND
VIRGINIA W. BASS TO GEORGE M. FASTLE AND EVELYN JO FASTLE, HUSBAND AND WIFE,
AS JOINT TENANTS, RECORDED JANUARY 9, 1946 IN BOOK 1859, PAGE 240, OFFICIAL

RECORDS.
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EXHIBIT D

Approval of TPM 16400, March 21, 2005
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COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDING
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/
PUBLIC SERVICES GRUUP

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION
385 North Arrowhead Avenue < San Bernardine, CA 92415-0182 - (909) 387-4131

Fax (909) 387-3249
15505 Civic Drive < Vietorville, CA 82392 « (760) 243-8245 < Fax (760) 243-8212
hitp://www.shcounty.gov/landuseservices

MICHAEL E. HAYS
Director of Land Use Services

March 21, 2005 Expiration Date: April 1, 2008
Effective Date: April 1, 2005

Liza Lee Angus Regis

13305 Mustang Avenue

Apple Valley, CA 92307

RE:  TPM16400/DN240-133N/2004/APN:0436-152-12; Tentative Parcel Map to create four (4)
parcels and a remainder parcel on 35.1 acres; Apple Valley

Dear Ms. Regis:

Your Parcel Map application has been conditionally approved subject to completion of the
requirements identified on the attached pages.

In accordance with the San Bernardino County Development Code, Section 83.010350(a, c), all
requirements specified on the attached pages shall be met within thirty-six (36) months of the date of
this letter or the approval is void. One extension of time, not to exceed thirty-six (36) months, may
be granted upon written application and payment of the required fee to this office not less that thirty
(30) days prior to the date of expiration.

Any person may, within ten (10) calendar days of the postmarked date of this notice, appeal in writing
to the Planning Commission for consideration thereof. This appeal must be made on forms available
— - —from-this-office: ———- —— — — - e

, Senior Associate
gion-Victorville Office

Attachments: Findings/Conditions of Approval
Condition Compliance Release Form
Approved Tentative Parcel Map

Cc:  Cubit Engineering
Gene & Kathryn Konrad -
Surveyor
Environmental Health Services
Land Development
File
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APN: 0436-152-12 PAGE 1 OF 1
REGIS, LISA LEE ANGUS

L636/DN240-133N/2004/TPM16400/TPMO01

APPLE VALLEY/1°" SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

FINDINGS - TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP/MINOR
SUBDIVISION

The proposed subdivision, together with the provisions for its design and
improvements is consistent with the General Plan because it allows orderly in-
fill development of land within the density specified by the applicable
Official Land Use District which is R1 (rural living).

2, The site is physically suitable for the proposed density of development,
because the site is sufficient in size, length, and width, and the newly created
lots meet the density requirements of the RL Land Use District.

& The design of the subdivision is not likely to cause substantial environmental
damage or substantially or avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat
because no substantial environmental concerns where found during the initial
study.

4. The design of the subdivision is not likely to cause serious public health
problems because residential uses are considered passive with no adverse
effects on public health. Preventative measures will be implemented to avoid

——potential fire hazards, and address sewage disposal. : | S

5. The design of the subdivision will not conflict with easements, acquired by
the public at large for access through or use of property within the proposed
subdivision because the recorded map will require all necessary public
easements to be shown and resolve any easement conflicts prior to recordation.

6. The design of the subdivision provides to the extent feasible, passive or
natural heating and cooling opportunities because the new lots will conform to
the Official Land Use District which has adequate building setback guidelines.
The building setbacks promote optimum spacing of structures to create
adequate solar access.

T The proposed subdivision, its design, and density conform to the regulations
of the Development Code and the regulations of any public agency having
jurisdiction by law because the size and shape of the lots conform to the
standard regulations set forth in the Development Code
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APN: 0436-152-12 PAGE 1 OF 3
REGIS, LIZA LEE ANGUS

12395TP1/DN240-133N/2004/TPM16400/TPMO1

APPLE VALLEY/FIRST SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following Conditions of Approval apply to Tentative Parcel Map 16400 to create four (4)
parcels and a remainder on 35.1 acres generally bounded by Japatul, Ottawa, Ponca Roads
and Mustang Avenue in the unincorporated portion of Apple Valley.

GENERAL/ONGOING CONDITIONS

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT — PLANNING DIVISION (760) 243-8245

1 The applicant shall agree to defend at his sole expense any action brought against the
County, its agents, officers, or employees, because of the issuance of such approval, or
in the alternative, to relinquish such approval, in compliance with San Bernardino County
Development Code Section 81.0150 (a-c). The applicant shall reimburse the County, its
agents, officers, or employees, for any court costs and attorney's fees which the County,
its agents, officers or employees may be required by a court to pay as a result of such
action. The County may, at its sole discretion, participate at its own expense in the
defense of any such action but such participation shall not relieve applicant of his
obligations under this condition.

PRIOR TO RECORDATION, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE MET:

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR (909) 387-8145

V2. A parcel map is required in compliance with the Subdlwsnon Map Act and the San
— —— - —Bernardino-County Development Code: e

‘/ 3 Subdivider shall present evidence to the County Surveyor’'s Office that he has tried to
obtain a non-interference letter from any utility company that may have rights of
easement within the property boundaries.

[/ 4. Easements of record not shown on the tentative map shall be relinquished or relocated.
Lots affected by proposed easements or easement of records, which cannot be
relinquished or relocated, shall be redesigned.

[/5. Subdivider shall present a title report prepared for subdivision purposes.

/ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (909) 387-4666

6. The water purveyor shall be EHS approved. Submit a water source availability report
conducted by a certified/registered professional stating that adequate water quality and
quantity exists for each proposed parcel. Report shall be approved and filed with DEHS.

., Forinformation, contact the Water Section at (909) 387-4666.

7y Method of sewage disposal shall be EHS approved. If sewer connection and setrvice are
unavailable, septic systems will then be allowed, under the following conditions: Soil
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APN: 0436-152-12 PAGE 2 OF 3
REGIS, LIZA LEE ANGUS

12395TP1/DN240-133N/2004/TPM16400/TPMO1

APPLE VALLEY/FIRST SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

percolation report shall be submitted to DEHS for review and approval. The following
note shall be placed on.a Composite Development Plan (CDP): “An approved
percolation report, (DEHS file number) prepared by (person/firm name & credentials) on
(date prepared), is on file with DEHS. A plot plan showing the location of the septic
system shall be submitted to EHS prior to the issuance of building permits for the
individual lots.” For information, contact Water & Waste Management at (909) 387-
4666.

LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING (760) 243-8183

/8. A parcel map is required with all appropriate easements to be dedicated (or offered for
dedication in the case of drainage easements in accordance with the provisions of the
Subdivision Map Act and the San Bernardino County Development Code. A 20-foot
radius of return is required at all intersections, except at the intersection of a four-lane
highway where a 35-foot radius of return is required. Easements to be dedicated with
this map are as follows:

44’ half width right of way on Japatul and Ottawa Roads

30’ half width right of way on Ponca Road and Mustang Avenue

35’ return at Japatul and Ponka; Japatul and Ottawa; Ottawa and Mustang
20’ return at Ponca and Mustang

I/C—J. Physical access shall be required to all parcels. Construction shall be completed prior to
map recordation or it will be necessary to prepare Street Improvement Plans and place
a cash deposit or surety bond.

Ve [ Legal access shall be required to a maintained road. It shall be the developer’s
responsibility to obtain the necessary dedications to make the connection.

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT — PLANNING DIVISION (760) 243-8245

11. / Prior to recordation of the final parcel map, all fees required under actual cost job
./ number 12395TP1 shall be paid in full.

12. Submit a Composite Dei)elopment Plan (CDP) to the County Surveyor for concurrent
filing with the parcel map. The CDP will reflect the following notes:

A. "The water purveyor shall be EHS Approved. Water systems designed to meet
required fire flow and domestic service, approved by the Fire Department and
N/ Environmental Health Services, shall be in place and operational prior to
h obtaining building permits. Proof of installation of water improvements shall be
provided prior to the issuance of building permits”.
7

B. / "Pursuant to Mojave Water Agency Guidelines, any new development shall

incorporate interior and exterior water conservation measures (low-flow plumbing
and drought tolerant landscaping) to assist in reduction of new water demand."
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APN: 0436-152-12 PAGE 30OF 3
REGIS, LIZA LEE ANGUS

12395TP1/DN240-133N/2004/TPM16400/TPMO1

APPLE VALLEY/FIRST SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

“An approved percolation report, (DEHS file number) prepared by (person/firm
name & credentials) on (date prepared), is on file with DEHS. A plot plan
showing the location of the septic system shall be submitted to EHS prior to the
issuance of building permits for the individual lots.”

“The site is subject to infrequent flood hazards by reasons of overflow, erosion
and debris deposition in the event of a major storm.”

“This property is protected by the Apple Valley Fire Protection District. Prior to
construction occurring on any parcel, the owner shall contact the Fire District for
verification of current fire protection development requirements.”
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CONDITION COMPLIANCE RELEASE

SAN BERNARDIN

FOR
MAP RECORDATION

This project requires a Final Map to be recorded as part of the development process. In many
instances, reviewing agencies have imposed certain requirements on your project that must be
completed prior to map recordation. In order to ensure compliance with these conditions, you are
asked to obtain a release from the agencies that have assigned pre-recordation requirements to your
project.

A release must be obtained from the agencies circled below:

@Environmental Health Services (6-7) 5. Land Development Engineering-Roads
2. Fire Department-Hazardous Materials 6. Land Development Engineering-Drainage
3. Fire Department-Fire Protection Planning 7. Office of Special Districts

Planning Division (11-12) 8

Coordinate the completion of all pre-recordation conditions and requirements with the agencies
identified above. After the requirements have been satisfied, obtain the signature of the releasing
authority, and return this form to the project planner. Allow at least ten (10) working days for planner
review. Upon verification that the requirements have been met, your project may be recorded.

FOR STAFF USE ONLY

The project referenced below is being reviewed to authorize the recordation of a map. If the pre-
recordation conditions and requirements have been completed, please release the project with your
signature.

| Signature- =~ Date” Dept. "~ Signature Date o ~—Dept.
{label)
APN: 0436-152-12

APPLICANT:  LIZA LEE ANGUS REGIS

PROPOSAL:  TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP 16400 TO CREATE 4
PARCELS AND A REMAINDER PARCEL ON 35.1
ACRES

COMMUNITY: APPLE VALLEY/1ST SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

LOCATION: BOUNDED BY JAPUTAL, OTTAWA, PONCA ROADS
AND MUSTANG AVENUE

JCS/INDEX: 12395TP1/DN240-133N/2004/TPM16400/TPMO1

STAFF: Nancy Sansonetti

REP(‘S): CUBIT ENGINEERING- CRAIG C. SUNDGREN

To County Surveyor: The Current Planning Division verifies that all conditions and requirerﬁents required prior to recordation
for the above listed agencies have been completed. '
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EXHIBIT E

Parcel Map 16400 recorded on February 28, 2006
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PARCEL MAP NO. 16400 e

BEING A DIVISION OF 6OV'T LOT &
IN THE SW 1/4 OF SEC 30, TSN, R2W, SBM
RECORDS OF SAN BERNARDINC ﬁ.OCZ._J_\ CALIFORNIA

CUBIT ENGINEERING, ING APRIL, 2005

ONNER'S STATEMENT
HE HEREBY STATE HE ARE ALL AND THE GNLY PARTIES HAVING ANY RECORD TITLE INTEREST | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE,
IN THE LAND SUBPIVIDED AS SHOMN ON THE ANNEXED HAP, AND WE COMGENT TO THE AS OF THIS DATE, THERE ARE NO LIENS AGAINGT THE REAL PROPERTY THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION AND 15 BASED
PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF THIS PARCEL MAP.  WE HEREBY IRVEVOCAELY OFFER T SHORN UPON THIS MAP FOR LNPAID STATE, COUNTY, MUNICIFAL, oR UPON A FIELD SURVEY 1N CONFORMANCE WITH THE RECUIREMENTS OF
DEDICATE T0 THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDING, THE PUBLIC IN omzmma. AND TO ANY om LOCAL TAXES, SPECIAL AGSESSMENTS COLLECTED AS TAXES, EXCEFT THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND LOCAL ORDINANCE AT THE REGUEST OF
THE SEVERAL PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES WHICH ARE AUTHORIZED T mmm\m IN SAID TAXES OR 4 t_. ASSESGHENTS, NOT YET PATABLE, ESTIMATED TO LI1ZA LEE ANEUS REGIS, IN OCTOBER, 2003. ALL HONUMENTS SHOMN

— m S HEREON ARE OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE POSITIONS [NDICATED.

SUBDIVISION, AN EASEMENT FOR PUBLIC ROADS, COUNTY HIGHWAYS, AND Eer UTILITY EE $

s G G 1 HEREBY STATE THAT THIS PARCEL MAP SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO
DATED: hﬁmﬁ o] LARRY WALKER, COUNTY AUDITOR/coNTRE ougf THE APPROVED OR CONDITIONALLY APPROVED TENTATIVE MAP, [F ANY.
COUNTY GF 5AN BERNARDINO

BY: E pEUTY DATED: s

EXECUTED AND FILED NITH THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY

OF SAN BERNARDING, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CONDITIONED UPON PAYMENT

OF ALL TAXES, STATE, COUNTY, HUNIGIPAL, OR LOCAL, AND ALL SPECIAL

IR =ep———— ASSESSMENTS, COLLEGTED AS TAXES, WHICH AT THE TIME OF THE FILING
. 7 Al LI

T T 1
HITH ME & CERTIFIGATE By TE FROPER OFFICER OTVING 15 oI HATE ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

OF THE AMOUNT OF SAID TAXES AND ASSESSHENTS, AND SAID BOND
IS HEREBY ACCEFTED.

THE UNDERSIENED GFFICER ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, PURSUANT TO
AUTHORITY CONFERRED BY SECTION 83.040310(c)(4) OF THE SAN BERMARDINO COUNTY

pATED: _02//0/06 DEVELOPMENT CODE, HEREBY APPROVES THE AMNEXED MAP AND ACCEPTS THE FOLLONING AS
H- SHOMM ON THE ANNEXED MAP: PONCA ROAD, HUSTANG AVEMUE AND OTTAWA ROAD, BUT
DENA SMITH, HEEREM CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS HITHOUT THE OBLIGATION TO MAINTAIN OR IMPROVE THE ROADS REFERRED TO HEREIN.

COUNTY OF £AN BERUARDIND
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
& %§E oey

: én ., e uwEsIae, A COUNTY SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
zbdz.mﬂ N\d_umo IN AND FOR SALD m._.).ﬂm ummmmzt._. LIZA LEE ANEUS RESIS,

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO HE (OR PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE)
TO BE THE PERSON MHOSE NAHE IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE HITHIN INGTRUMENT, AND HEREBY i EXAM ANNEXED
ACKNOHLEDGED TO HE THAT SHE DXECUTED THE SAME IN HER AUTHORIZED CAPACITY, AND ! CRUIET MT L A D e il

1_.I>4 THE SUBDIVISION SHOMN THEREON SUBST SAHE
THAT BY HER SIGNATURE ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON, OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF §3%§>_5%Hmummﬁﬂqﬂ%§2ﬂ

FHICH THE PERGON ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT. %P@.Qﬁﬁﬁ@n AND THAT ALL THE PROVISIONS OF

THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND DIVISION 3 OF THE SAN BERNARDIMG
HITNESS MY HAND COUNTY DEVE.OPHENT CODE HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH, AND' 1 AM

K SATISFIED THAT THIS HAP 15 TECHMICALLY CORRECT.
NAVE
TURE / NG\ DATED: 2 /28, DANIEL C. MOTE
Bl COUNTY SURVETOR
HY COMISSION EXPIRES |, /ad=7=07 :

»

\ 3

3¢

MY PRIMCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS 15
SAN BERMARDINO COUNTY

2 ]
DEED RECORDED AMUARY 4, 1946, IN BOOK. 1859, PAGE 240, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAN SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
BERNARDINO COUNTY, HAVE BEEN CHITTED UNDER THE FROYISIONS OF SECTION 66436 oF RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE
THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT,

ITS INTEREST CANNOT RIPEN INTO A FEE THIS x»tl.}mummmZﬂ:lmUC\ DO =
SAID RESERVATICN COYERS ENTIRE AREA BEINS SUBDIVIDED ﬁ.:mv l.\ Cai
7

THE SIGNATURES OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE OHNERS OF VESTED AND ACCRUED
HATER Em_.:m FOR HINING, AGRICULTURAL, HANUFACTURING OR ﬂmm PURFOSES, AND
RIEHTS TO DITCHES AND RESERVOIRS, AS RECORDED SEPTEMBER 1, 1945, IN BOCK 1802,
PAGE 440, OFFICIAL g%m}zmmnzé;ﬁﬁgﬁj\ 1.><mmmmzﬁx.=1_.m_u UNDER THE
vmnusm_g OF SECTION 66436 OF THE SUBRIVISION MAP .}h

ITS INTEREST GANNOT RIPEN INTO A FEE.

SAID RESERVATION COVERS ENTIRE AREA BEING SUBDIVIDED

oN
MY IPAL FLACE OF BUSINESS 15
: NP wisripdy
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P

AND CSFB 523/60

13368, PMB 162/48B-44,
RS 87/44, PH 1821, PMB 8O/12

S BA'38'4I"E 1156, 75" Hmma-wm.a_.m _11s8.13'] «I

158.81°>

CH 1/16 COR,_SEC 30
. GOVT LOT
FD REBAR ¢ CAP, RCE 30322

FER i 13368, PB 162/48-44

=

“ PARCEL MAP NO. 16400

SHEET 2 OF 2

i IR  OTTAWA 2% ROAD ¥ 7% *® § |\
1 _\ — e, TT T — 265, 96" s BEING A DIVISION OF 60V'T LOT &
A T Ero IN THE SN |1 /4 OF SEC 30, TSN, R2W, SBM
| EEE EELT RECORDS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
@& . i CUBIT ENGINEERING, INGC APRIL, 2005
| P PAR 1
s 250 ac eross | |
o g ! MAP NOTES
| e, e e e
SH 1/ T ; ' i
REMAINDER , . , BETNG 5 BA°36' 41 E
PARCEL Lo sersaE xosy i N O INDIGATES SET 1 IF, 1" LoNs, TAGGED ROE 23221.
1 25.10 AC 6ROSS i { @ ®  INDICATES MONUMENT motzu,)m_ NOTED
. ! Y
&--./-/2 [xx] INDICATES RECORD PER PM 13368, PMB 162/46-49
CERTIFICATE OF CONPLIANCE No. Do~ Qo) , leoerr ) oot INDICATES RECORD PER RS B1/44
%ﬁ_%gm i | CSFB  INDICATES COUNTY SURVEYOR'S FIELD BOOK
! OF SAN BERNARDING COUNTY, £ PAR 2 3
N s LR 2, s SCALE
B Py i S| la % 1Y = olol
39 ez
g B s W
3 . rZ
g | el TERS
m_L W . .“_\I S 84°40'41'E_300.52' FP,.»Tl__m. EASEMENTS
21 B[ i SRANT OF EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE COUNTY OF SAN
== S = \D @ ING FOR HIGHWAY AND 5 RECORDED
2| < by §Z %..uocr AS DOC. No. Lok
e z <
5 < 15 =
z7) £3 PAR 3 X i %
m 2.50 AL &ROSS g 5
1 Ll
]
1 ! |
‘e— 5 B'41'42'E  300.52' —-"
|
i i
|
1
0]
e
|
/

T149.44"

PONCA_ ex.0 __ ROAD

P, 22
IN LIEU oF LS 5413
PER RS &1/44

0.26' 5'LY, 0.05' W'LY
<0.14' S'LY, 0.07" WLY>

S 8442'42'E 1158.56' <|156.70'>

SET Tho RCE 23227

COMPOSITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN NOTE

A COMPOSITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN (C.D.P.) AFFECTING THIS
MAP 1S ON FILE IN THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
OFFICE OF BUILDING AND SAFETY.

Al3/8
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EXHIBIT F

Certificate of Compliance, APN 0436-152-30
(remainder parcel), recorded on March 1, 2006
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) J 4
rdin ted b Racardad— In Officlal Recards, County of San Bernardino 3/01/2006
Recording Reques : 9:47 AM
¢ LARRY WALKER et
PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP Auditor/Controiler — Recorder
SURVEYOR’S OFFICE . . .
822 First American Title
and when recorded, mail to e _— )
Cubit Engineering, Tnc Doc# 2006—0140688  Ties: 1 Pages: 3
16490 Walnut Street Unit B-3 Fees 14.09
(LT -
Other Q.90
PRID $14,00
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NO. 06-061
PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP
SURVEYOR’S OFFICE
OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
APN 0436-152-12 (portion of) PARCEL MAP # 16400

Remainder Parcel
Property Owner(s) Liza Lee Angus Regis

Pursuant to Section 66499.35 of the Government Code of the State of California, the Public Services Group, Surveyor’s
Office of the County of San Bernardino hereby declares that a finding has been made that the following described real
property complies with the California Subdivision Map Act and local ordinances adopted pursuant to that act. This finding
does not supersede, modify, or affect any requirement or provision of the San Bemardino County Code pertaining to zoning
regulations. The following description shall be used when the newly created parcel is sold:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

Subject to the Easements and Grants of Easement of record.

Legal Description W %
Approved by:

Deputy Count¥ Surveyor
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

Dated Z//’Z é-_/(gc,
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EXHIBIT “A”
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
APN 0436-152-12 (portion of)

Government Lot 6 of the Northwest ¥ of the Southwest 4 of Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 2
West, San Bernardino Meridian, in the County of San Bernardino, State of California, according to the
Official Plat of said land approved by the surveyor general on August 1,1916;

Excepting therefrom that portion thereof lying within Parcel Map 16400 as per plat recorded in Book
£ /=3 of Parcel Maps, Pages fz and 5 , records of said County.

Also excepting therefrom an undivided % interest in all oil, gas and other hydrocarbons and minerals,
as reserved in the deed from Newton T. Bass and Virginia W. Bass to George M. Fastle and Evelyn Jo
Fastle, husband and wife as joint tenants, recorded January 9, 1946 in Book 1859, page 240, of Official
Records.

Job No. This legal description was prepared by me or under my direction.
06-061 M

Prepared by: By: & : Pz

C.CS. Craig/C. Sundgren

Date: 12/28/05 RCE #: 23227
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

R S R SRR,

State of California

County oT\SOJ/L BMMMLM

R ML L PR S LSS

0

RSN

S8S.

o0 PR 200 veore e, SLLIAN T Bblurdy 0
N AN A VA

{sy bl }

personally appeared

Name(s) of Signer(s)

SUSAN J. ROUNDY
Commission # 1627908
Notary Pubiic - Califormig
San Bemardino County

£

Place Notary Seal Above

(fBIshefthey executed the same in

OPTIONAL

ﬁ@ersonally known to me

O proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person(g) whose name(g)({/are’ subscribed

to the within instrument and acknowledged o me that

fis/hersheis-
authorized capacitygeé), and that by Fishestteir
signature{g} on the instrument the person(s’s, or the

entity upon behalf of which the person(g) acted,

executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Ludan I

Signature of Notary Public

7~

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document,

Description of Attached Docum [}
Title or Type of Document: mwm % WMﬁ LQ/

Document Date,}/ﬁ?gjos'

Number of Pages: 02

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer’s Name:

[ Individual

[0 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — O Limited 0 General
O Attorney in Fact Topere
O Trustee

{1 Guardian or Conservator

O Other:

Signer |s Representing:

Signer’s Name:

O Individual

[1 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O Partner — O Limited O General EETiBEI0ESG
O Attorney in Fact
0 Trustee ‘

{J Guardian or Conservator

O Qther:

Signer Is Representing:

¢

R R R R R R I R R O&,

© 2004 National Notary Association » 9350 De Soto Ave., P.Q. Box 2402 + Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402

I e O R R O B R R R R R L CR R T,

Itam No, 5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-B00-876-6827
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EXHIBIT G

Quitclaim Deed, document number 2006-0200869
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S

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
First American Titie Company

R e =t e e s Nt TG o
ARG WAER RECOROED WAL TO:

The Regis Revocable Living Trust

Electronically Recorded in Official Records, County of San Bernardinlgage 743?54?2?)@6

01:37 PM
LARRY WALKER A
Auditor/Controller - Recorder
N, 711 First American - JP
Doc# 2006-0200869 Titles: Pages: 2
Fees 9,00
Taxes .00
Other .00
PAID 9.00

13345 Mustang
Apple Valley, CA 92307

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:

Title Order No.: 1935511 Escrow No.: 02-000236-MC
QUITCLAIM DEED

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) )
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is $NONE
[X] computed on full value of property conveyed, or
[ 1 computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
{X} Unincorporated area [ ] City of AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Alexander Tecson and Liza Regis Tecson, Husband and wife, who acquired title as Liza Lee Angus Regis
do(es) hereby remise, release and forever quitclaim to:

Bonifacio B. Regis and Laura A. Regis, Trustees of the Bonifacio B. Regis and Laura A. Regis
Revocable Living Trust dated February 17, 1992

the real property in the County of San Bemnardino, State of California, described as:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETQ AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREQF

Also Known as: Vacant Land- Parcel No. 0436-152-12, Apple Valley, CA 92307
A.P. #0436-152-12 CANADA
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO
CITY OF TORONTO
CONSULATE GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES OF /MERICA

DATED March 7, 2006
STATE OF GALIFORMIA
COUNTY OF

Cn MARZ 737008 Alexande
Before me, : :
A Notary Pubilic in and for said State, personally appeared

Vlé(m]A‘A "jj/u'/ﬁ'n‘

Liza Regis Tecson
-XXX Alexander Teeson—-and Lisa Regis—Tecson XXX

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s)
isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged i
to me that helshe/they executed the same in his/herftheir 5 o
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signature(s) : £
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. .

o

b M "

s i A \}\a 2
(Ttiis area for o cigjvm’taﬁaL Seal)
E. =

Signature T
TY SHOWN, MAIL AS DIRECTED'A

MAIL TAX STATEMERTS TO PARTY SHOWN BELOW; iF NO

2

‘JULIE A, STINEHART
CONSUL OF THE ~
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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EXHIBIT "A"

Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Parcel Map No. 16400 in the County of San Bernardino, State of California, as per plat
recorded in Book 213, Pages 7 to 8 of Parcel Maps, records of said county.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM an undivided 1/2 interest in all oil, gas and other hydrocarbons, and minerals, as

reserved by Newton T. Bass and Virginia W, Bass, Husband and wife, in Deed recorded January 9, 1948, in Book
1859, Page 240, Cfficial Records.
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EXHIBIT H

Grant Deed, document number 2007-0267265
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[

sy

= LARRY WALKER

= | Auditor/Controller - Recorder

B opan .
1 -

. FHWTHRERCRN e S e reannoe

Doc#:  2007-0267265 Titles:

«AND WHEN-RECORDEDMAIL IO inix i wr 7
BONELACI O = AUV s

Fees
Taxes
12Z2HS WWSYANG BO\. I | Hl“l“““l”l““” “Hl‘l Other

1

Electronically Recorded in Official Records, County of San Bernalﬁﬂge 7 °f5]012%007

10:47 AM

SH

Pages:

19.00
.00
.00

2

Appie ¢ \l'el:f e 9920F PAID

FHIS INSTRUMENT FILED FOR BECORB 8Y FIRST AMERIBARN

TITLE CO. AS AN ACCOMMODATION ONLY. IT HAE NBF

BBEN EXAMINED AS TO T8 EXEC p
EFFECT UPON TI#’LTE".gM kil

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:

19.00

Title Order No.: %’-} -\ ey, ERANT DEED Escrow No.:

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S)
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is $§ NONE
[X] computed on full value of property conveyed, or
[ ]computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
b4 Unincorporated area [ | City of AND '

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Alexander Tecson and Liza Regis-Tecson, Husband and wife, who acquired title as Liza Lee Angus
Regis

hereby GRANT(s) to:

Bonlifaclo B. Regis and Laura A. Regls, Trustees of the Bonifaclo B. Regls and Laura A. Regis
Revocable Living Trust dated February 17, 1992

the real property in the County of San Bernardino, State of California, described as:

Pursuant to Section §6408.35 of the Government Code of the State of California, the Public Services Group,
Surveyor's Office of the County of San Bernardino hereby declares that a finding has been made that the
following described real property complies with the California Subdivision Map Act and focal ordinances adopted
pursuant to that act. This finding does not supercede, modify, or affect any requirement or provision of the San
Bemardino County Code pertaining to zoning regulations. The following description shall be used when the newly.
created parcsl is sold: '

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND MADE A PART HEREOF

AP#; 0436-152-12 (portion of) PARCEL MAP # 16400 Remainder Parce i w4
DATED March 19, 2007 @\/M
STATE OF CALIFORNIA "‘-(,Ef
COUNTY OF LR¢ afuUD Alexandeér Tecson

On_ QpaC (0, geey

Before me, __g, ~niove, Cot-togods ()Za . z . j
A Notary Public'in and for said State, personally appeared e la = LA
ALEXANDER [Fc fod dwp Liza Reg_ié‘ecson /7
titza REGLs Tresow

e e (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) o Pi NING CHEUNG
& P33  COMM. #1657300

is/gre’subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged = A e =4
to me that he/she/tt) executed the same in histher/tiEd @ fi{%é-‘:;gg NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA g
authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfherth@idsignature(s) S ALY/  LCSANGELES Cou;n;mo

on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of g ga>” My Comm, Expires May 7, k
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature A i &w‘, (This area for official notarial seal}

MAIL TAX STlff EMENTS TO PARTY (SHOWN BELOW; IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS DIRECTED ABOVE:
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EXHIBIT “A”
APN 0436-152-12 (portion of)

Government Lot 6 of the Northwest % of the Southwest Y4 of Section 30,
Township 5 North, Range 2 West, San Bemardino Meridian, in the County of San
Bernardino, State of California, according to the Official Plat of said land
approved by the surveyor general on August 1, 1916;

Excepting therefrom that portion thereof lying within Parcel Map 16400 as per
plat recorded in Book 213 of Parcel Maps, Pages 7 and 8, records of said
County.

Also excepting therefrom an undivided Y interest in all oil, gas and other
hydrocarbons and minerals, as reserved in the deed from Newton T. Bass and
Virginia W. Bass to George M. Fastle and Evelyn Jo Fastle, husband and wife as
joint tenants, recorded January 9, 1946 in Book 1859, page 240, of Official
Records.
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EXHIBIT |

Application for TPM 18137
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LAND USE APPLICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

Complete all sections of this application. Please refer to the checklist contained in the information packet for
complete information on submittal requirements. The information furnished in this application will be used in
evaluating your project pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If you believe an item does not
apply to your project, mark it "N/A". Do not leave any blank spaces. If you have any questions about items requested
on this form, please call the Application Intake Center at (909) 387-4131. Please use no more than four lines to
answer any question. If more space is needed, use Attachment A on page 5 of this application questionnaire.

APPLICATION TYPE:  Tentative Parcel Map T.T.P.M.# 18137
[Take "type" from the top of the cover sheet, i.e. "Conditional Use Permit,” "Tentative Tract," etc. (if a tentative map is invoived include the
map number)]

All Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs):  0436-15232{pin)

Section 1 - Applicant Data

Applicant Name:  Bonifacio Regis

Firm Name:

Address: 13305 Mustang Avenue

City: _Apple Valley, CA Zip: 92307
Phone: _760-240-9697 FAX No.: E-Mail:

Section 2 — Property Owner Data (If same as above check [X))

Property owner(s) of record:
Firm Name:

Address:

City: Zip:
Phone: FAX No.: E-Mail:

Section 3 — Representative Data (If same as above check [])

Representative’s Craig C. Sundgren
Name:

Firm Name: Cubit Engineering, Inc.

Address: 16490 Walnut Street Unit B-3

City: Hesperia, CA Zip: 92345
Phone: 760-244-2247 FAXNo..  760-244-1590 E-Mail:

Section 4 — Architecture/Engineering Representative Data (If same as above check X

Representative’s
Name:

Firm Name:

Address:

City: Zip:
Phone: FAX No.: E-Mail:

To be completed by County Staff: Filing Date: Project No.: JCS Project No.:
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Section 5§ — Project Description and Location/Legal Data

Briefly describe the project and use:
This project is to take 21.1 Acres and sub-divide it into 4-2.5 acre parcels and 1-15.1 acre remainder parcel

Land Use District: RL improvement Level: 3

Overlay Districts:

Legal Description: Township: 5N Range: 2W Section: 30
USGS Quad Apple Valley South
Name:
Location: Community: Apple Valley Nearest cross street: Ottawa
Street name: Japatul Side of street: East
Site Size (Gross acres or square footage): 25.1 Acres Number of lots: 1

Site Address: Ottawa Road

Proposed Development Area: Same

Size of Proposed Buildings: N/A

Previously approved land use applications for this site: N/A

Are you filing other land use applications for this site at this time? Yes[ ] No[X

If yes, please list other application types  N/A

UTILITIES:

Water: Individual Well

(Name of Provider)
Is the site presently served?  Yes[] No[X

If an extension is necessary, how long will it be? N/A

Are any existing or proposed wells within 200 feet from any existing or proposed liquid waste disposal system?

Yes[ ] No[X If yes, attach an explanation
If this is a Tentative Map application, how many service connections have already been made to the existing water system?
N/A

Sewage Disposal: Septic? Yes[X] No[]
Sewer :

(Name of Provider)
Is the site presently served?  Yes[ ] No[X

If an extension is necessary, how long will it be? N/A

If septic system/leach lines are proposed or existing, attach information showing proposed or existing location and
how the size of the sewage disposal area was determined
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Gas: Individual Propane

{Name of Provider)

Is the site presently served?  Yes[ ] No[X]

If an extension is necessary, how long will it be? N/A
Electricity: Southern California Edison

(Name of Provider)

Is the site presently served?  Yes[ ] No[X

If an extension is necessary, how long will it be? N/A

Phone: Verizon

(Name of Provider)

Is the site presently served?  Yes[ ] No

If an extension is necessary, how long will it be? N/A

Cable TV: N/A

(Name of Provider)
Is the site presently served?  Yes[ ] No

If an extension is necessary, how long will it be? N/A

Section 6 - Environmental Setting

Be sure to answer all of the questions. This information is necessary to evaluate the project under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). You must provide additional information for any answers marked "yes" or
"uncertain” in a letter of explanation attached to this application.

1. When do you anticipate starting construction? N/A

2. Will grading be required? Yes[] No
If so, how many cubic yards will be cut? _N/A How many cubic yards will be filled? _N/A
8 Is the project phased? Yes[ ] No[X{

If yes, describe the phasing: N/A

4. If residential, indicate the number of units or lots. 1

5. If commercial, attach information describing the type of commercial activity proposed, along with square footage of
sales area , loading facilities and hours of operation.

6. If industrial, attach information indicating type of industrial activity proposed, square footage of building, estimated
employment per shift, and loading facilities and hours of operation.

7. If institutional, attach information indicating major function, estimated employment per shift estimated
occupancy ,loading facilities and hours of operation.
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10.

1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

Will the use require truck activity? Yes[ ] No[X
If yes, give truck type(s) and number of axles N/A

What is the gross weight of each vehicle: N/A
Number of truck trips per day N/A

Will the project change scenic views or vistas from existing
residential areas, public lands or roads?

Will there be a change in dust, ash, smoke, fumes or odors
in the vicinity of the project?

Has the site been surveyed for historical, paleontological or
archaeological resources?

Is the site on filled land or on slope of 10 percent or more?

Will there be the use or disposal of potentially hazardous
materials, such as toxic substances, flammabiles, or explosives?

Will there be a change in lake, stream, or ground water quality
or quantity, or alteration of existing drainage patterns?

Will there be any substantial change in existing noise or vibration
levels in the vicinity?

Will there be a substantial change in demand for public
services (police, fire, water, sewage, etc.)?

Has a traffic study been prepared for this site or has the site
been included in another traffic study?

Will the project generate significant amounts of solid waste or liter?

Will the project change any existing features of hills or make
substantial alteration of ground contours?

Will there be a substantially increase in fossil fuel consumption
(electricity, oil, natural gas, etc.)?

Is there a relationship to a larger project or series of projects?

O O

L B

1
0

NO

X

X

X

D¢

X

X

K X

D

<

List any previous environmental documents or technical studies prepared for this site:

None

UNCERTAIN

O

ls {E]

O O

O

Describe the project site, as it exists before project implementation, including information on topography, soil
stability, plants and animals, and any cultural, historical, or scenic aspects. On an attachment describe any

existing structures on the site, and the use of the structures.
See Photos
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24.
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On an aftachment, describe the surrounding properties, including information on plants and animals and any
cultural, historical, or scenic aspects. Indicate the type of land use (residential, commercials, etc,), intensity of land
use (single family dwelling(s), apartment houses, shops, department stores, etc.), and scale of development (height,
frontage, set-back, rear yard, etc.). Attach photographs of the vicinity.

This site is currently vacant. The sites to the North, South and West are all vacant and the site on the East his
developed with a Single Family Residence. This area has low-lying brush.
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F APPLICATION CERTIFICATE !

ALL OWNERS OF RECORD MUST SIGN THIS CERTIFICATE: (Attach it to the application)

List Assessor's Parcel Number(s) of the project property:

OH3L ~/52 - 2 ot o

List Assessor's Parcel Number(s) of all property contiguous to the project property, which is owned or beneficially
controlied by the individual(s) signing this Certificate:

The undersigned owner(s) or officer(s) in the organization owning the lands for which this application is made, states
that he/she or the organization is aware that the application is being filed with the San Bernardino County Planning
Division, and certifies under penalty of perjury that the County applications forms have not been altered and that the
information contained in this application is true and correct. | (We) acknowledge that additional materials may be
necessary to provide to the Planning Division once the preliminary review of the specifics of the project has been
initiated.

| (We) further agree that if any information contained in this application proves to be false or incorrect, the County of
San Bernardino and any special purpose or taxing district affected thereby are and shall be released from any liability
incurred if a certificate of compliance is or has been issued on basis of this application. | understand that under such
circumstances any such certificate shall be null and void and shall be returned to the County for cancellation.

If this is an actual cost application, the applicant agrees to pay all accumulated charges for this project. For any type of
application, the applicant also agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the County, its agents, officers and
employees from any claim, action or proceeding attacking or seeking to set aside, void or annul the approval of all or
part of the matters applied for, or any other claim, action or proceeding relating to or arising out of such approval. This
requirement includes the obligation to reimburse the County, its agents, officers and employees for any court costs or
atlorney fees which the County, its agents, officers or employees are required by a court to pay as a result of such
claim, action or proceeding. The County agrees to notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding promptly
after the County becomes aware of it. The County agrees to cooperate in the defense provided by the applicant. The
County may, at its own expense, participate in the defense of the claim, action or proceeding, but such participation will
not relieve the applicant of applicant's defense and indemnification obligations,

Any persons signing with Power of Attorney for others must print the names of those individuals in the signature block

and attach a notarized copy of the Power of attorney. — :
i . S Bion, Ciotiy O Ml core

(Print) (AFPLICANT OR LEGAL AGENT) Signature Date
REGISTRATION NO. 'e
(IF R.C.E. OR LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR) . CE 23 A
¢ f o

’Bont—‘:\aato KQQ,I\S R W 4‘//% /}? f/ﬂé

(Priz) (O\A\/NER(S) OF RECORD)* / &'gnatu@ U
LA LR ; R,
It [Coc /s -, PV, e IR0 -8 ¢

(Print) (OWNER(SY OF RECORD)* Signature / / Date
{Print) (OWNER(S) OF RECORD)* Signature Date

*If property is owned by corporation, partnership or other group signee shouid indicate corporate position or title and
submit substantiating documentation (e.g. incorporation certificate).

San Bernardino County _7I2age 86 of 113
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EXHIBIT J

Approval of TPM 18137, November 26, 2008
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COUNTYPAESa8IBERRARDINO
PUBLIC AND SUPPORT
SERVICES GROUP
SRS AR G BT 5 5

JULIE RYNERSON ROCK
Director of Land Use Services

et CUNTY o
_ ] faN BEINAI.D]N?

Ll i

B i § SE
CURRENT PLANNING DIVISION

385 North Arrowhead Avenue < San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182 « (909) 387-4131
Fax (909) 387-3249

15456 West Sage Street » Victorville, CA 92392 » (760) 843-4340 - Fax (760) 843-4338
hitp://www.sbcounty.gov/landuseservices

November 26, 2008 Effective Date: December 9, 2008
Expiration Date: December 8, 2011

Bonifacio & Laura Regis Cubit Engineering, Inc.
13305 Mustang Ave. 16490 Walnut St., Unit B-3
Apple Valley, CA 92307 Hesperia, CA 92345

RE:  TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP 18137 TO CREATE 4 parcels and a remainder ON 25 ACRES — Regis -
PROJECT NUMBER P200700505; Apple Valley; APN: 0436-152-30-0000

Dear Mr. Regis,

Your Parcel Map application has been Conditionally Approved subject to completion of the requirements
identified on the attached pages. In accordance with the San Bernardino County Development Code, Section
83.010350(a and c), all requirements specified on the attached pages shall be met within thirty-six (36) months
of the date of this letter or the approval is void. One extension of time, not to exceed thirty-six (36) months, may
be granted upon written application and payment of the required fee to this office not less that thirty (30) days
prior to the date of expiration.

Any person may, within ten (10) calendar days of the postmarked date of this notice, appeal in writing to the
Planning Commission for consideration thereof. This appeal must be made on forms available from this office.
If we may be of further assistance, please call this office at (760) 843-4340.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact this office by mail, by phone at (760)
843-4340, by fax at (760) 843-4338 or by email at mdavis @lusd.sbcounty.qov.

Attachments: Conditions of Approval
Approved Tentative Parcel Map

Cc: Cubit Engineering, Inc.
Surveyor
Environmental Health Services
Land Development Engineering
Apple Valley Fire Dept.
_County Traffic
file
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APN: 0436-152-30-0000 PAGE 1 OF 5
P200700505/Regis/TPM 18137
Apple Valley/1* SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following Conditions of Approval apply to Tentative Parcel Map 18137 to create 4
parcels and a remainder on 25 acres. The project site is in the Apple Valley
Community southeast corner of Japatul Road and Ottawa Road.

GENERAL/ONGOING CONDITIONS

LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT — PLANNING DIVISION (760) 843-4340

1.

The applicant shall agree to defend at his sole expense any action brought
against the County, its agents, officers, or employees, because of the issuance
of such approval, or in the alternative, to relinquish such approval, in compliance
with San Bernardino County Development Code Section 81.01.070 (a-b). The
applicant shall reimburse the County, its agents, officers, or employees, for any
court costs and attorney's fees which the County, its agents, officers or
employees may be required by a court to pay as a result of such action. The
County may, at its sole discretion, participate at its own expense in the defense
of any such action but such participation shall not relieve applicant of his
obligations under this condition.

PRIOR TO RECORDATION, THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE MET:

OFFICE OF SURVEYOR (909) 387-8162

2.

A Parcel Map is required in compliance with the California Subdivision Map Act
and the San Bernardino County Development Code.

Subdivider shall present evidence to the County Surveyor's Office that he has
tried to obtain a non-interference letter from any utility company that may have
rights of easement within the property boundaries.

Easements of record not shown on the tentative map shall be relinquished or
relocated. Lots affected by proposed easements or easement of record, which
cannot be relinquished or relocated, shall be redesigned.

Prior to approval for recordation, all fees required under actual cost job number
PM 18137 shall be paid in full.

Non-standard conditions are italicized
Environmental mitigation measures are bold Page 89 of 113
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APN: 0436-152-30-0000 PAGE 2 OF 5
P200700505/Regis/TPM 18137
Apple Valley/1* SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (909) 387-4666

6.

7.

10.

The water purveyor shall be EHS approved, Individual Wells.

Individual well authorized for each daughter parcel. A note shall be placed on
the Composite Development Plan (CDP) stating:

a) “Proof of Installation of water improvements (individual wells) shall be provided
prior to the issuance of building permits.”

Method of sewage disposal shall be EHS approved.

If sewer connection and/or service is unavailable, septic system(s) will then be
allowed under the following conditions: A Soil Percolation Report shall be
submitted to DEHS for review and approval. The following note shall be placed
on the Composite Development Plan (CDP):

a) "An approved percolation report, (DEHS reference number) prepared by
(person/firm name & credentials) on (date prepared), is on file with DEHS.”

b) “A plot plan showing the location of the septic system shall be submitted to
DEHS prior to the issuance of building permits for the individual lots.”

For information, please contact Water & Waste Management at (909) 387-4666.

Evidence shall be provided that all wells are (1) properly destroyed under permit
from that County OR (2) constructed to DEHS standards, properly sealed and
certified to the County as inactivated OR (3) constructed to DEHS standards and
meet the quality standards for the proposed use of the water (industrial and/or
domestic). Evidence shall be submitted to DEHS/Water Section for approval.
Contact DEHS/Water Section for more information at (909) 387-4666.

LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING (760) 843-4366

11.

12

A Parcel Map is required with all appropriate easements to be dedicated (or
offered for dedication in the case of drainage easements) in accordance with the
provisions of the California Subdivision Map Act and the San Bernardino County
Development Code. The CDP will be used as a check print.

a. Provide all curve data at northwest and southwest corners.
Legal access shall be required to a maintained road. It shall be the developer’s
responsibility to provide documentation or the necessary dedications to make the

connection.

a. Provide proper documentation for legal access.

Non-standard conditions are italicized
Environmental mitigation measures are bold
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APN: 0436-152-30-0000 PAGE 3 OF 5
P200700505/Regis/TPM 18137
Apple Valley/1®' SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT
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14.

15.

Physical access shall be required to all newly created parcels. Physical access
is defined as a route that is traversable in a standard (two-wheel drive) sedan.
The developer’s engineer or surveyor shall submit a signed and sealed letter to
Land Development Engineering certifying that physical access has been
completed.

Provide certified letter for physical access.

44-feet from the centerline of Ottawa Road exist

44-feet from the centerline of Japatul Road exist

30-feet from the centerline of Ponca Road exist

35-foot curve return at Ottawa Road and Japatul Road exist
36-foot curve return at Japatul Road and Ponca Road exist

=0 Q0T

Non-vehicular access shall be dedicated on Japatul Road, from end of curve to
end of curve. Direct driveway access is not allowed. (Note- Dedication
eliminates access by vehicles to the specified roadway)

The following notes shall be placed on the Composite Development Plan (CDP):

a) “The site is subject to infrequent flood hazards by reasons of overflow,
erosion and debris deposition in the event of a major storm."

b) "The site is in a South/East Apple Valley Local Area Transportation Facilities
Fee Plan. Appropriate fees shall be collected at the time of development."

APPLE VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT (760) 247-7618

16.

The following statement shall be placed on the CDP:

a) The above referenced project is protected by the Apple Valley Fire Protection
District. Prior to construction occurring on any parcel, the owner shall
contact the Fire District for verification of current fire protection development
requirements. All new construction shall comply with applicable sections of
the Uniform Fire Code, Uniform Building Code, and other statutes,
ordinances, rules and regulations regarding fires and fire prevention adopted
by the State, County, or Apple Valley Fire Protection District.

TRAFFIC DIVISION (909) 387-8186

17.

The project is subject to the Regional Transportation Development Mitigation
Plan for the Town of Apple Valley Sphere subarea. The required fee for this
project is $ 6,422.00 per Single Family Dwelling Unit for a total fee of $
32,110.00 and shall be paid prior to issuance of building permits. The fee can be
paid at Building and Safety or the Department of Public Works Business Office.

Non-standard conditions are italicized
Environmental mitigation measures are bold Page 91 of 113
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LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT — PLANNING DIVISION (760) 843-4340

18.  Sufficient funds in P200700505 to verify compliance with conditions of approval
established for the Parcel Map is required.

19. A Composite Development Plan (CDP) complying with Sections 83.040501 et.
seq. and 84.0325 of the County Development Code shall be filed with the Public
Works Department/Surveyor Division. The following shall be delineated on the
CDP, per Rural Living (RL) Land Use District Development Standards:

a) front yard Building Setback Lines shall be twenty-five (25) feet

b) street side yard Building Setback Lines shall be fifteen (15) feet where a
parcel’s street side yard abuts local streets/roads

c) street side yard Building Setback Lines shall be twenty-five (25) feet where a
parcel’s street side yard abuts collector streets/roads

d) other side yard Building Setback Lines shall be fifteen (15) feet

e) rear yard Building Setback Lines shall be fifteen (15) feet

f) minimum lot sizes of two-and-a-half (2.5) gross acres

20. The required mitigation measures shall be implemented and/or added to
the Composite Development Plan and to the Mitigation Monitoring and
Compliance Program. The implementation of the required mitigation
measures outlined in this section will reduce any potentially significant
impact to a non-significant level.

General Ongoing Condition

21.  Prior to ground disturbance, issuance of grading permits or building
permits, whichever occurs first, all mitigation required by California
Department of Fish and Game shall be completed for Mohave Ground
Squirrel.

Prior to Recordation of the Parcel Map

22. Add the following note to the CDP:

“As set forth in the Habitat Assessment prepared for the project (“Title of
Report’, Firm Name, Date), and in compliance with the California
Endangered Species Act, and regulations promulgated thereunder, the
following is required:

a) At least 30 days prior to ground disturbance, issuance of grading
permits or building permits, whichever occurs first, submit to the San
Bernardino County Land Use Services Department Advance Planning
Division for review and approval, EITHER:

Non-standard conditions are ftalicized

Environmental mitigation measures are bold
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23.

1) A Mohave Ground Squirrel (MGS) trapping survey, if required.

OR,

2) A 2081 permit, applied for and obtained from CDFG.

OR,

3) Written correspondence from CDFG stating that neither an MGS
"trapping survey", nor a 2081 permit is required.

NOTE: Compliance with this condition shall be in accordance with
regulations, plans and policies in effect at the time of land disturbance
and/or issuance of a grading or building permit.

b) NOTE ON GRADING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT: "This permit

does not relieve the property owner of responsibility to comply with
State and Federal Endangered Species Acts. Contact the San
Bernardino County Land Use Services Department- Advance Planning
Division at 909 387-4147 for more information of the land owner's
responsibilities.”

Add the following notes to the CDP:

c) Prior to and within thirty days of any ground disturbance, pre-

construction surveys for Burrowing Owls and their active burrows shall
be completed in accordance with California Department of Fish and
Game protocol. A report evaluating the effects of the proposed project
shall be submitted to the County Planning Division for review prior to
ground disturbance and/or grading permit. The report shall include a
discussion of survey methodology, results, conclusions,
recommendations and a map showing the location of the site. If the
project site is determined to be occupied habitat, the applicant shall
obtain a 2081 permit (or acknowledgment from the California
Department of Fish and Game that said permit is not required). A copy
of said permit or acknowledgment shall be submitted to the County
Planning Division. Required mitigation measures must be adopted and
approved by the County Planning Division in conjunction with the
California Department of Fish & Game.

End of Conditions

Non-standard conditions are italicized
Environmental mitigation measures are bold
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Rescission of TPM 18137, August 22, 2013
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LAND USE SERVICES DEPARTMENT | i COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO
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385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0182 _ﬁ)i,gf TOE‘ZL:ESON
(909) 387-8311 Fax (909) 387-3223 s, irector

http://'www.sbcounty.govi/landuseservices

August 22, 2013

Sent via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
First Class Mail, and
Facsimile [(760) 244-1590]

Notice of Rescission of Tentative Parcel Map 18137
Effective Date: September 4, 2013

Craig Sundgren, R.C.E. Bonifacio and Laura Regis Living Trust
Cubit Engineering, Inc. c/o Bonifacio and Laura Regis

16490 Walnut Street, Unit B-3 13345 Mustang Road

Hesperia, CA 92345 Apple Valley, CA 92307

RE: Tentative Parcel Map 18137 APN 0436-152-30
Dear Mr. Sundgren and Mr. and Mrs. Regis:

This letter is provided as the San Bernardino County ("County”) Notice that Tentative
Parcel Map 18137 ("TPM 18137"), issued on November 26, 2008, is rescinded. Per
County Development Code § 86.06.020, this decision will become effective on
September 4, 2013. Your appeal rights are discussed below.

The following recitation of facts forms the basis for this decision.

On June 4, 2007, the application for TPM 18137, a parcel map consisting of four parcels
and a remainder, was submitted to the County. According to a June 21, 2013,
memorandum from Mr. Sundgren to John Dodrill, County Surveyor, there had been
discussions with Terrie Willlams and Judy Tatman prior to the submission of the
application relative to this “situation.” The extent of what might have been discussed
cannot be confirmed as Ms. Williams is no longer with the County, and Ms. Tatman,
sadly, has passed away. Even so, County staff is not authorized to waive County
ordinances or state law, in particular the Subdivision Map Act, violations of which may

be criminally prosecuted.

It has been further alleged in the June 21, 2013 memorandum that following the
submission of the application, additional discussions relative to this “situation” were

undertaken between employees of the applicants’ representative, Cubit Engineering,
Beoard of Supanizore
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and County staff. The implication of these timeline entries in that memorandum is that
County staff had been advised as to the familial relationship among the subdividers but
continued to process the application anyway.

Throughout the remainder of 2007 and into 2008, the application continued to be
processed, which included the payment by the applicant of the required fees.

In September 2008, the project planner at that time, Mindy Davis, is alleged to have
required a revision of TPM18137 to eliminate the remainder parcel since the applicant
also owned a parcel to the west. [t has been asserted that the applicant “accidentally
missed” that information on the application form. The requested revisions were made,
but then, in November 2008, withdrawn on the supposed condition that the map include
a notation relative to the adjoining parcel owned by the applicant.

After December 2008, the project was dormant due to the economy. On May 30, 2013,
the final parcel map (four parcels with remainder) was submitted, along with the

required fees, for approval.

On July 3, 2013, John Dodrill of the County Surveyors Office, advised you that the
County cannot approve TPM 18137 because it involves successive divisions of five or
more parcels by family members. Specifically, Parcel Map 16400, submitted by Liza
Lee Angus Regis, was approved by the County Surveyor on February 28, 2006. Parcel
Map 16400 created four parcels and a remainder. TPM 18137 proposes to subdivide
the remainder parcel of Parcel Map 16400. Evidence of the familial relationship
between the subdividers of Parcel Map 16400 and Tentative Parcel Map 18137 is
discussed in the July 3, 2013 letter from John Dodrill. Mr. Dodrill's letter also included

the following:

Successive divisions of property into four or fewer parcels by successive
subdividers are sometimes referred to as "quartering". If there is a
relationship between the subdividers, then successive divisions that total five
or more parcels require a tentative and final map.

The California Attorney General has indicated that a relationship will be found
in cases where the parties may not be dealing at "arm's length": "If there is
evidence that the transfer is not an 'arm's length transaction’, for example, a
sale for inadequate consideration, a_transfer to a close relative, or business
associate, retention of control or financial interest, or generally a transfer
which is part of a conspiracy to evade the Subdivision Map Act, the total
number of lots should be treated as a Subdivision." [Emphasis added.] (55
Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 414 (1972).)
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Craig Sundgren, R.C.E.

Bonifacio and Laura Regis Living Trust
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Based on this information, a violation of the Subdivision Map Act has been identified
with respect to the division of the 25-acre remainder parcel of Parcel Map 16400. The
subdivider is responsible for circumventing the Subdivision Map Act through the process
of filing parcel maps in lieu of a final map, and in doing so is also in violation of the
California Subdivided Lands Act (California Business and Professions Code sections
11000 et. seq.) which governs the sale or lease of subdivisions resulting in five or more

lots.

Pursuant to the California Subdivision Map Act, Government Code Section 66426, and
the San Bernardino County Development Code (Development Code) Section
87.01.080, a tentative and final map will be required to subdivide the subject site as
proposed. Application forms are available at the Land Use Services Department on the
address noted on this letter, or at 15900 Smoke Tree Street, Hesperia, CA, or on the
County web site: www.sbcounty.gov/landuseservices.

The rescission of the conditional approval of TPM 18137 becomes effective on
September 4, 2013. Pursuant to Chapter 86.08 of the Development Code, anyone may
appeal the rescission to the Planning Commission. The appeal must be made in
writing, on forms available at the locations noted above. The appeal period ends at
5:00 p.m. on September 3, 2013. If you have any questions about the rescission action,
the appeal process, or about filing a Tentative Tract Map application, please Contact
Tracy Creason, Senior Planner, at 760-995-8143.

Terri Rahhal, Planning Director
Land Use Services Department

cc: Gia Kim, Assistant Director of Land Use Services
John Dodrill, Survey Division Chief
Heidi Duron, Supervising Planner
Tracy Creason, Senior Planner
Project file P200700505
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Government Code § 66426. Necessity of tentative and final maps

A tentative and final map shall be required for all subdivisions creating five or more
parcels, five or more condominiums as defined in Section 783 of the Civil Code, a
community apartment project containing five or more parcels, or for the conversion of a
dwelling to a stock cooperative containing five or more dwelling units, except where any
one of the following occurs:

(a) The land before division contains less than five acres, each parcel created by the
division abuts upon a maintained public street or highway, and no dedications or
improvements are required by the legislative body.

(b) Each parcel created by the division has a gross area of 20 acres or more and has an
approved access to a maintained public street or highway.

(c) The land consists of a parcel or parcels of land having approved access to a public
street or highway, which comprises part of a tract of land zoned for industrial or
commercial development, and which has the approval of the governing body as to street
alignments and widths.

(d) Each parcel created by the division has a gross area of not less than 40 acres or is
not less than a quarter of a quarter section.

(e) The land being subdivided is solely for the creation of an environmental subdivision
pursuant to Section 66418.2.

(f) A parcel map shall be required for those subdivisions described in subdivisions (a),
(b), (c), (d), and (e).

Legal Citations 1
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87.01.080 Type of Subdivision Approval Required

Any subdivision of an existing parcel into two or more parcels shall require approval by
the County in compliance with this Division. In general, the procedure for subdivision
first requires the approval of a Tentative Map, and then the approval of a Parcel Map
(for a subdivision that results in four or fewer parcels) or a Final Map (for a subdivision
that results in five or more parcels) to complete the subdivision process. The County's
review of a Tentative Map evaluates the compliance of the proposed subdivision with
County standards, and the appropriateness of the proposed subdivision design. Parcel
and Final Maps are precise surveying documents that detail the location and
dimensions of all parcel boundaries in an approved subdivision and, after approval, are
recorded in the office of the County Recorder.

a) Tentative Map requirements. The filing and approval of a Tentative Map
is required for:

(1) A subdivision or resubdivision of four or fewer parcels, as
authorized by Map Act Section 66428; and

(2) A subdivision or resubdivision or of five or more parcels, and all
other types of subdivisions required to have Tentative Map
approval by Map Act Section 66426.

(b) Parcel and Final Map requirements. A Parcel or Final Map (see Chapter
87.03) shall be required as follows:

(1)  Parcel Map. The filing and approval of a Parcel Map (Chapter
87.06) shall be required for a subdivision creating four or fewer
parcels, with or without a designated remainder in compliance with
Map Act Article 2, Chapter 1, except for the following subdivisions:

(A) Public agency or utility conveyances. Any conveyance of
land, including a fee interest, an easement, or a license, to a
governmental agency, public entity, public utility or a
subsidiary of a public utility for rights-of-way, unless the
Director determines based on substantial evidence that
public policy necessitates a Parcel Map, in an individual
case, in compliance with Map Act Section 66428;

(B) Rail right-of-way leases. Subdivisions of a portion of the
operating rightof-way of a railroad corporation as defined by
Section 230 of the California Public Utilities Code, which are
created by short-term leases (terminable by either party on
not more than 30 days' notice in writing); or

(C) Waived Parcel Map. A subdivision that has been granted a
waiver of Parcel Map requirements in compliance with
Section 87.03.030 (Waiver of Parcel Map).

Legal Citations 2
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(2) Final Map. The filing and approval of a Final Map (Chapter 87.03)
shall be required for a subdivision of five or more parcels, except a
subdivision that is otherwise required to have a Parcel Map by Map
Act Section 66426.

Exemptions from subdivision approval requirements. The types of
subdivisions identified by Map Act Sections 66411, 66412, 66412.1,
66412.2, and 66426.5, or other applicable Map Act provision as not being
subject to the requirements of the Map Act, and/or not being considered to
be divisions of land for the purposes of the Map Act, shall be exempt from
the subdivision approval requirements of this Division.

Legal Citations 2
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abundantly clear that the Legislature did not regard the word “damage” as encompas-
sing economic loss except in those instances where economic devaluation directly
resulted from restricted access to property. Bragg v. City of Aubwrn, 253 Cal. App.

2d 50, 52-53 (1967); Dami v. Department of Alcobolic Beverage Control, 176
Cal. App. 2d 144, 148 (1959).

In light of the above, it is concluded that Revenue and Taxation Code section
155.1 does not permit reassessment in instances of economic losses to property
without physical injury or restricted access.

Opinion No. CV 71-264—November 22, 1972

SUBJECT: SUBDIVISION MAP ACT PROVISIONS—The “latest equalized
county assessment roll” is the roll existing on the first Tuesday after the third
Monday in August; where the ownér of a unit of real property in a single
year divides the unit into more than four parcels, a subdivision is created;
where the owner divides the unit into four smaller parcels, sells one or more
of the parcels, and his grantees further divide them during the year, a sub-
division is not created; a parcel map must be approved before the parcel of
less than 40 acres can be offered for sale.

Requested by: DISTRICT ATTORNEY, PLUMAS COUNTY

Opinion by: EVELLE ]. YOUNGER, Attorney General
Herbert E. Wenig, Assistant

The Honorable Morris Durrant, District Attorney of Plumas County, has
presented three questions concerning the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act
(Bus. & Prof. Code § 11500 et seq., as amended by Stats. 1971, ch. 1446, effective
March 4, 1972) with respect to the creation of subdivisions and the filing of parcel
maps. :

1. What is the “latest equalized county assessment roll” as used in the 1971
amendment to section 11535 of the Subdivision Map Act?

2. Can a single given parcel of land (ie, held under a single description)
be divided in a single year by one or more persons into more than four parcels
without constituting a subdivision, other than those cases falling within the excep-
tions set forth in subdivisions (b) and (c) of section 11535 of the California
Business and Professions Code? '

3. Can a single given parcel of land of more than 40 acres (i, held under
a single description) be split by deed and separately sold as one parcel greater than
1 We do not here pass on the constitutionality of the ptovision in section 155.1 which

allows for reassessment in instances of restricted access to property resulting from a majot
misfortune or calamity.

Legal Citations 3
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40 acres and one parcel less than 40 acres without requiring the filing of a parcel
map as provided in section 11535 subd. (d)?

The conclusions are:

1. The “latest equalized county assessment roll” for the purposes of the Sub-
division Map Act is the roll in existence on the first Tuesday after the third Mon-
day in August and remains as such roll until the last equalized roll is in existence
on the same day in August on the following year.

9. Where the owner of a unit of real property as shown on the latest equalized
county assessment roll, in a single year while his property is shown as a unit on the
roll divides the unit into more than four parcels for the purpose of sale, lease, or
financing, whether by successive divisions or not, 2 subdivision is created, subject to
the Subdivision Map Act.

If the unit owner divides the unit into four smaller parcels and sells one or
more of the parcels and his grantees, acting independently, further divide them
during the year, a subdivision is not created.

3. A parcel map must be approved before the parcel of less than 40 acres can
be offered for sale. :

ANALYSIS
The Subdivision Map Act (Bus. & Prof. Code § 11500 &2 seq.,) defines sub-
division as follows:

«Subdivision’ refers to any real property, improved or unimproved,
or portion thereof, shown on the latest equalized county assessment roll as
a unit or as contiguous units, which is divided for the purpose of sale,
lease, or financing, whether immediate or future, by any subdivider into
five or mote parcels; . . .” § 11535 subd. (a)?

The 1971 amendment to the above section refers to the subdivision of a unit
or contiguous units “shown on the latest equalized county assessment roll” rather
than “on the latest adopted county tax roll” which was the wording formetly used
in the section. The new wording is merely a technical change and a more exact
ceference to the assessment roll whereon appear the names and addresses of the
assessees with reference to the unit or contiguous units of real property on the
assessor’s maps.

Section 2050 of the Revenue and Taxation Code describes the “last equalized
county assessment roll” as follows: '

“Whenever, for the purpose of determining the assessed value of
property on the county assessment roll or determining the names or
addresses of assessees on such roll, the State Constitution, any law, any
charter of a city or a county, or any ordinance, resolution, otder or regula-

1 All citations ‘ate to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise noted. The
Subdivision Map Act was amended in a number of respects by Stats. 1971, ch. 1446, effective

March 4, 1972.
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tion of any city, county or other public corporation makes reference to the
‘last equalized county assessment roll’ in those words or in similat words,
or in any words intended to refer to the latest or cutrent assessment roll
of the county, such roll (hereinafter referred to as the ‘last equalized roll’)
shall be ascertained in accordance with the rules provided in this chapter.”

Section 2052 of the Revenue and Taxation Code sets forth the date when the
roll shall become the “last equalized roll.”

“The local roll as delivered to the auditor pursuant to Section 1753
or 617, including any changes made by the county board during the month
of July, together with the board roll as transmitted to the auditor pursuant
to Section 756 or the confirmed or changes estimate transmitted pursuant
to Section 759, shall become the last equalized roll on the first Tuesday
after the third Monday in August, and such rolls together shall continue
to be the last equalized roll, except as otherwise provided in this chapter,
(a) for the purpose of computing any debt limit for the issuance of bonds
of any public entity that is based on a percentage of assessed valuation
as shown on the last equalized assessment roll and (b) for all other por-
poses, until the assessment roll for the following year becomes the last

equalized roll in accordance with the provisions of this section.” (Bm-
phasis added.)

As seen above, section 2050 states that: “Whenever, for the purpose of . . .
determining the names or addresses of assessees on such roll, the State Constitution,
any law, . . .” uses words intended to refer to the “latest or current assessment roll
of the county,” such roll should be understood to mean the “last equalized roll” as
used in Chapter 3. (§§ 2050-2056 Rev. & Tax. Code.) Under section 2052, for
the purpose of computing debt limits on bond issues and “for all other purposes,”
the “last equalized roll” is that in existence “on the first Tuesday after the third
Monday in August.” At present it is the roll established as of August 22, 1972.
The next roll will be that in existence on August 21, 1973, and will continue to be
such until the assessment roll for the following year becomes the last equalized roll,
except as otherwise provided in Chapter 3 et seq,, ie., sections 2053, 2054 and 2055
of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

The cited sections (Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 2053, 2054 and 2055) state that
changes made by the State Board of Equalization in the local roll pursuant to section
1822 (actually section 1826), 1822.5 and 1823 or changes in estimates of assess-
ments pursuant to section 759 or changes made in the local roll by a county board
of equalization or assessment appeals board pursuant to Chapter I (commencing
with Rev. & Tax. Code § 1601) or Chapter 1.5 ( commencing with Rev. & Tax.
Code § 1750) together with the board of equalization roll shall become the last
equalized roll. Accordingly, under these sections these proceedings may result in
a later effective date for the determination of what is the last equalized roll. Some-
times these proceedings extend the date of the last equalized roll into the next tax
year or into years beyond. However, it is apparent they are not pertinent to achiev-
ing the objective of the Subdivision Map Act. ‘
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Considering that the apparent objective of the Subdivision Map Act reference
to the “latest equalized county assessment roll” is a convenient means of identify-
ing units of property and their ownership by reference to the assessment roll and
the assessor’s maps, books, and the pages and parcels shown thereon, it is con-
cluded that the Legislature intended to refer to the assessment roll in existence each
year on the first Tuesday after the third Monday in August, and that the proceedings
before the State Board of Equalization (Rev. & Tax. Code §8 2053, 2054) and a
County Board of Equalization or County Assessment Appeals Board (Rev. & Tax.
Code § 2055) which may conclude at later dates are not applicable to ascertaining
units of property on the latest equalized roll for Subdivision Map Act purposes.

Statutes, if possible, should be interpreted to carry out the intent of the Legis-
lature and to harmoniously interrelate provisions in different codes. Selecs Base
Materials v. Board of Equal. 51 Cal. 2d 640, 645 (1959). It would only result in
uncertainty, confusion and a shifting date for the latest equalized roll, differing from
county to county and from tax year to tax year, if the cited sections were used in
determining what the latest equalized county assessment roll was for the property
unit identification purpose of the Subdivision Map Act.

We conclude, therefore, that the “latest equalized county assessment roll” as
used in section 11535 of the Subdivision Map Act is the roll in existence on the first
Tuesday after the third Monday in August of 2 patticular year.

The Subdivision Map Act excludes from the definition of a subdivision, a unit
of property “as shown on the latest equalized county assessment roll” which is
divided into four or less parcels. § 11535 subd. (b). The second question concerns
the situation where, during a single year, when a unit is still shown on the roll as
being under one ownership, one or more of the parcels, created out of the unit, are
further subdivided by the original owner or his transferee. The second question
asks if this successive subdivision of the unit amounting in total to “five or more
parcels” constitutes a subdivision despite the cited exclusion.?

It now seems clear that when an owner divides a unit of land into four parcels
and, in the same year, ie., while the unit is still shown on the latest roll as a unit,
redivides one or more of the parcels, a subdivision of “five or more parcels” has
been created which falls within the coverage of the Subdivision Map Act.

We have ruled that even if the owner “A” waits until the adoption of the next
tax roll whereon his property appears as four contiguous parcels and he then quarters
those units, “A” would be subject to the subdivision provisions of the Map Act.
With the 1963 deletion from section 11535 subd.(a) of the phrase “within any
one-year petiod,” the successive annual quartering of land was brought within the
scope of the Subdivision Map Act. 54 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 213, 216 (1971).

The owner “A” may also be chargeable as the creator of a subdivision if as
part of a plan to evade the Subdivision Map Act, he transfers one of the quartered
parcels to “B” for the purpose of having “B” divide the parcel into four smaller
pascels. If there is evidence that the transfer is not an “arm’s length transaction,” for

2z We assume here that the second question by referring to “other than those cases falling
into the exceptions set forth in subdivisions (b) and (c¢) ‘Exclusions’” has reference to those
exceptions based upon the size and character of the parcels.
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example, a sale for inadequate consideration, a transfer to a close relative or business
associates, retention of control or financial interest, or generally a transfer which is
part of a conspiracy to evade the Subdivision Map Act, the total number of lots
should be treated as a subdivision. In other words, if “A” and “B” through succes-
sive splittings collusively cause (§ 11508) a unit of land to be divided into five
parcels or more, a subdivision has been created. “Evasion of the Subdivision Map
Act cannot be accomplished by subterfuge.” 52 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 79, 81 (1965)
and cases cited therein (p. 81). In Prast v. Adams, 229 Cal. App. 2d 602 (1964)
twelve owners holding one parcel of land in joint tenancy, had the parcel parti-
tioned by court order into twelve parcels. Within four months of the acquisition
of the joint tenancy parcel, these patcels wete again divided into 38 parcels, not
one of the twelve parcels being divided by its owner into more than four smaller
ones. The court quoting from the definition of a “subdivider” (§ 11508)% and that
of a “subdivision” (§ 11535) at page 605 said:

“It is to be observed that appellants have purported to divide, within a few

months, one parcel into 38 parcels, many more than the 5 parcels which

would bring appellants into the category of subdividers, without comply-

ing with the subdivision laws. But, they say, we did not cawse the

division from 2 parcels to 12, for the coxrt did this, in the partition pro-

ceeding, and surely the court did not contrive to violate the law. And

the division into 38 parcels was done by twelve individuals, zone splitting

bis land into more than 4 parcels and hence not being a subdivider, be-

cause the number of 5 parcels was not reached.

“These arguments are unimpressive. . . . Under the circumstances,
it is fair to say that appellants ‘caused’ the dividing of the land even
though judicial approval of the referee’s report was obtained.
“The subsequent division into 38 parcels was part of the general

scheme to multiply the number of parcels. The plan should be construed

as a whole, not as if there were several transactions, each involving not

more than 4 parcels.” (Emphasis added, except as to words “cause” and

“court” which were added by the court.)

When there is a plan to create five or more parcels, a subdivision subject to
the Subdivision Map Act will be created whether “A”’s grantee “B” divides in the
same year when the unit is shown in “A”’s ownership en the latest roll or in the
following year when one or more of the parcels created out of “A”’s land appears
in the ownership of “B”.

A more difficult question is presented when the purchaser “B,” acting entirely
independently of “A,” divides his parcel for the purpose of sale, etc., into four
smaller parcels while the land is shown on the latest assessment roll as one unit
in the ownership of “A”. In this situation we conclude that “A” has not “caused”
his unit or contiguous units to be divided into a subdivision within the definition of
“subdivider” (§ 11508) and that “B”’s four patcels are not to be added to “A”’s

3 Section 11508 defines a “subdivider” as a person “who causes land to be divided mto
a subdivision for himself or others.
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remaining three parcels to constitute the five or more parcels required for a sub-
division. We reach this conclusion reluctantly, because we believe that basically
the Legislature intended to authorize local governments to regulate the design and
improvement of a unit of land as such when divided and redivided (§§ 11526,
11535) regardlless of particular ownerships. However, the statutes do not suffi-
ciently set out the concept that when one of the four parcels is divided into four
smaller parcels by the succeeding owner, “B,” the three parcels held by “A” are to
be treated as bringing into being a seven lot subdivision, attributable to either "A”
or “B” or to “A” and “B” jointly. As noted, section 11535 refers to the division
of a unit of land “by any subdivider” into five or more parcels. Section 11508 de-
fines a subdivider as “a person, fitm, corporation, partnership, or association, who
causes land to be subdivided into a subdivision for himself ot others.” This does
not recognize that a subdivision can be created by the independent action of two
owners. Hence, without clearer language it is difficult to hold that “B” by his
independent action can make a subdivider out of "A” and conversely that “A” by
his prior action can cause “B”’s parcels to be subject to subdivision requirements.
There is nothing in the statute which provides for “A” and “B” sharing the respon-
sibility for filing required maps or dividing the costs of meeting subdivision require-
ments. In 27 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 66, 70 (1956) we said:

“Section 11535 is conditioned on action by one subdivider. . .. In
other words, under that act, if “A” conveys to “B” and if “B” acts inde-
pendently of “A” in later conveyances, even though “A” has reason to
know or assume that “B” will transfer, the conveyances by “B” cannot be
credited to “A” for the purpose of ascertaining whether or not there were
five parcels.”

We recognize that section 11535 subd. (a) refers to any real property which
appears on the roll as a unit or as contiguous units and which is divided into five
or more parcels “by any subdivider.” Some counties take the position that the
unit, even though all of it has or parts of it have been actually subdivided and
sold and the parcels recorded, is still to be regarded as a unit when “B” who has
purchased from “A,” the unit’s assessee, further subdivides and records. However,
as already noted, the statute is framed in terms of action by one subdivider who
is defined by section 11508 as a person who causes land to be subdivided into a
subdivision for himself or others. For this reason, we conclude that local authorities
must look to the person who is actually doing the splitting of the lots (if he is
not conspiring with his grantee) rather than the unit of land on the roll which
has been or is being subdivided into five or more Jots.

Our conclusion is consistent with what occurs when “B” waits until his parcel
is shown as a unit owned by him on the assessment roll for the next tax year, and
then, acting independently of “A,” quarters his unit. The division by “B” of his

4 Separate recognition for tax purposes can be given to the purchase of parcels otherwise
lawfully created out of a unit, as shown on the current assessment roll. After the lien date,
March 1, (§ 2192 Rev. & Tax, Code) a purchaser of such a parcel may have his parcel
segregated and separately assessed, thus avoiding having his parcel levied upon for the entire
tax on the unit. Rev. & Tax. Code § 2821 es seq.
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unit into four parcels, falls within the four or less parcel exclusion (§ 11535 subd.
(b) ‘Exclusions’).

While we are constrained to reach these conclusions, because of the language
and method of the statute, and recognize that the result is defeative of the basic
purpose to regulate divisions of land as such, we point out that the Legislature
has authorized local governments to regulate the division of land which is not a
subdivision under the Subdivision Map Act. § 11540.1. This type of ordinance,
sometimes refetred to as a “lot split” or “mini-subdivision” ordinance can deal

with the local need to regulate the division of a unit of land into four parcels
or less.

The third question concerns the splitting of a unit of land into two parcels,
one sold as a parcel greater than 40 acres and one less than 40 acres. The split
is within the “four or less parcels” exclusion of subdivision (b) of section 115353
The requestor asks if a parcel map must be filed to effectuate the sale of the smaller
parcel. Subdivision (d) of section 11535, as amended in 1971, requires the filing

of a parcel map prior to sale in any case provided in subdivisions (b) and (c).
Subdivision (d) of section 11535 reads:

“In any case provided in subdivisions (b) or (c), a tentative map
or parcel map shall be submitted to the governing body or advisory agency
(in the same manner as provided in this chapter for subdivisions) for ap-
proval as to area, improvements and lot design, flood and water drainage
control, and as to all requirements of this section. Within one year
after approval of the tentative map, a parcel map showing each new parcel
or parcels may be filed with the recorder of the county concetned. This
map shall be filed prior to sale, lease, or financing of such parcels. . . ”

Prior to the 1971 amendment of section 11535, a division into four or less
parcels (exclusion “b”) a tentative map or a parcel map was required “when
requested by local ordinance.” The effect of the above amendment is to require as
a matter of State law the filing of a parcel map for the division of a unit of land
into four or less parcels prior to offering the parcel for sale, lease, or financing.

Hence, a parcel map would be required for the smaller parcel of less than 40 acres
before it could be sold.

However, effective August 10, 1972, urgency legislation has been enacted by
the 1972 Legislature (Senate Bill No. 412, as amended, now Stats. 1972, ch. 706)
which, along with certain other divisions, deletes the requirement of a parcel map
for divisions of land covered by subdivision (b) ie., four parcels or less, where a
local ordinance waives the requirement for an approved parcel map and the ordi-
nance provides for a finding by the local governing body that the proposed division

of land complies with requirements as to area, improvements, design, and a number
of other criteria,

& The division does not fall within the 40 acre exclusion (4) of subdivision (c) of section
11535 excluding “Any patcel or patcels of land divided into lots or parcels, ezch of a gross
area of forty (40) acres or more. . ..” (Emphasis added.)
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Government Code § 66499.31. Violations; punishment

Each violation of this division by a person who is the subdivider or an owner of record,
at the time of the violation, of property involved in the violation shall be punishable by
imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding one year or in the state prison, by a fine
not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by both that fine and imprisonment.
Every other violation of this division is a misdemeanor.
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FAWN PRATT et al., Plaintiffs and Appellants,
V.
LEONARD ADAMS, as Supervising Building Inspector of Santa Cruz County, etc., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Civ. No. 21781.
District Court of Appeal, First District, Division 3, California.
Sept. 11, 1964.

HEADNOTES

(1) Subdivisions--Causing Land to Be Divided--Effect of Partition Decree.

When the undisclosed purpose of a partition action was the circumvention of state and local
subdivision laws, and, by means of a stipulated interlocutory decree, land was partitioned by a
referee between 12 joint tenants, the joint tenants caused the dividing of the land, even though
judicial approval of the referee's report was obtained.

See Cal.Jur.2d, Records and Recording Laws, § 72 et seq.
(2) Subdivisions--Construing Subdivision Plan as a Whole.

A plan, devised for the purpose of avoiding the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act, which in
approximately four months resulted in the subdividing of one parcel into 38 parcels, must be
construed as a whole.

(3) Mandamus § 10--Equitable Principles Affecting Issuance.

Mandamus is an equitable remedy and will not be used to compel the performance of acts

which are illegal, contrary to public policy, or which tend to aid an unlawful purpose, and as such

may not be used to compel the issuance of a building permit, the culmination of a plan to
circumvent the Subdivision Map Act.

See Cal.Jur.2d, Mandamus, § 8; Am.Jur., Mandamus (1st ed § 33).

SUMMARY

APPEAL from a judgment of the Superior Court of Santa Cruz County. Gilbert B. Perry, Judge.
Affirmed.

Proceeding in mandamus to compel county officers to issue permits to build residences on
property of landowners. Judgment denying writ affirmed.

COUNSEL
Robson, Malott & Pedder, and Arthur Lyle Robson, for Plaintiffs and Appellants.
William H. Card, County Counsel, Robert C. Lenhard and Dennis J. Kehoe, Assistant County
Counsel, for Defendants and Respondents. ¥*603
DEVINE, J.
An unsuccessful attempt by appellants, landowners, to compel officers of the county, by writ of

mandate, to issue permits to build residences on their property gives rise to this appeal.™ The
county defends its denial of the permits principally on the ground that its county code provides
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that building permits shall issue only when all pertinent laws and ordinances have been complied
with, and that in this case the county ordinance passed in pursuance of the Subdivision Map Act
has not been complied with, but violated. (There are other defenses, but because some of them,
even if valid, probably are but temporary, and surmountable by appropriate action by appellants,
and because our decision herein obviates the need of passing on them, we merely make this
parenthetical reference.) Appellants readily concede that their actions, described below, have
been directed to avoiding the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act, but contend the means have
been quite legal. They say that the deliberate avoidance is comparable to skillful estate or
business planning, within the law, to avoid inheritance or income taxes.

FN* Technically, only one of the appellants applied for the permit, but the judgment indirectly
affects all of them.

Facts

Appellants bought 46,237 acres, with the purpose of developing and dividing the land. The
group decided that creation of a subdivision was not financially desirable at that time. Title was
taken originally in the names of two husband and wife couples, in joint tenancy, but shortly
afterwards they conveyed to all twelve members of the group, including themselves, as joint
tenants. The next step, about three weeks later, was the filing of a partition action, in which one
member of the group acted as plaintiff against all the others. A referee was appointed, and he
presented a report in which he recommended that the parties hold various parcels of the land
individually and free of joint tenancy obligations. In the case of the four husband and wife
couples, separate parcels were to be held by each spouse in his or her own name. Thus, twelve
parcels would be created. The referee also set up an elaborate plan for development of the area,
with these features: a common roadway, not necessarily part of the county road system, to be
maintained as a majority of the grantees should decide by vote; easements in favor of certain
parcels against others; building restrictions, to be carried out by an architectural control
committee; prohibition of signboards, *604

of trailers and of many kinds of animals; and provision for waiver of any of the restrictions by
vote of a majority of the parties, their heirs, successors or assigns.

On motion of plaintiff in the partition action, the court made an order confirming the referee's
report, stating that the provisions contained therein “are hereby made the Order of the Court”
and apportioning the referee's expenses equally among the parties. There was no further
proceeding in the action.

The next transaction, on January 11, 1963, was the division by the parties to the partition
action of the 12 parcels referred to in the referee's report and order confirming it, into 38
parcels, no one of the 12 parcels being divided into more than 4 smaller ones. The time between
the original purchase of the single parcel and the ultimate division into 38 parcels was about four
months.

During the operations of appellants, the Santa Cruz County Planning Commission held hearings
on a proposed emergency zoning of appellants’ land, and recommended that the premises be
limited to single family residential use with a 3-acre minimum area. The county board of
supervisors enacted the recommended zoning on January 14, 1963. However, section 13.04.300
of the County Code of Santa Cruz County provides that zoning shall not affect the right to build
upon a lot “providing such was a separate lot or parcel of record or as shown on a Map of a
recorded subdivision on the effective date.”

Issue
Thus, the parties' positions are these: Appellants say that the application for building permit
should have been granted, the granting being a ministerial act, because the zoning ordinance
under which it was denied does not apply to appellants' lands, for they were separate lots or
parcels of record as of the date of the zoning. Respondent county says that the lot or parcel must
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have been a legal lot on the effective date of zoning in order to acquire nonconforming status,
and that appellants' lots were not legally created because: (1) the partition action was not
followed through to judgment, but stopped with an order confirming the referee's report, and (2)
the whole procedure followed by appellants was in violation of state and local subdivision laws.

Decision
Although it is debatable whether appellants did obtain a judgment in the partition action (the
order is not denominated *605
a judgment, and it lacks the form of a judgment, especially that part of a judgment described
in section 766 of the Code of Civil Procedure that “such partition be effectual forever”), we prefer
to rest our decision on the broader ground.

The Subdivision Map Act defines a subdivider as a “person, firm, corporation, partnership or
association who causes land to be divided into a subdivision for himself or for others” (Bus. &
Prof. Code, § 11508); and a subdivision is defined as “any real property ... shown on the latest
adopted county tax roll as a unit or as contiguous units, which is divided for the purpose of sale
or lease, whether immediate or future, by any subdivider into five or more parcels” (Bus. & Prof.
Code, § 11535). The Santa Cruz County Code section 13.08.012 contains a similar definition. It
is to be observed that appellants have purported to divide, within a few months, one parcel into
38 parcels, many more than the 5 parcels which would bring appellants into the category of
subdividers, without complying with the subdivision laws. But, they say, we did not cause the
division from 2 parcels to 12, for the court did this, in the partition proceeding, and surely the
court did not contrive to violate the law. And the division into 38 parcels was done by twelve
individuals, none splitting his land into more than 4 parcels and hence not being a subdivider,
because the number of 5 parcels was not reached.

These arguments are unimpressive. (1) The court, in the mandamus proceeding, found that
the “evidence does not show that plaintiffs disclosed to the Court in partition action No. 33559,
Superior Court, County of Santa Cruz, State of California, that the purpose in filing said partition
action was to circumvent the state and local subdivision laws.” One of the appellants set the
partition in motion by filing the complaint; the others, represented by the counsel who also
represented the plaintiff, and who is one of the members of the group and one of the parties to
this appeal, stipulated to the interlocutory decree. Under the circumstances, it is fair to say that
appellants “caused” the dividing of the land even though judicial approval of the referee’s report
was obtained.

The subsequent division into 38 parcels was part of the general scheme to multiply the number
of parcels. (2) The plan should be construed as a whole, not as if there were several
transactions, each involving not more than 4 parcels.

The Subdivision Map Act and the ordinances passed in conformity with it have several salutary
purposes, such as: *606

to regulate and control the design and improvement of subdivisions, with proper consideration
for their relation to adjoining areas (_Kelber v. City of Upland, 155 Cal.App.2d 631, 638 [318
P.2d 5611: Newport Building Corp. v. City of Santa Ana, 210 Cal.App.2d 771, 776 [26 Cal.Rptr.
7971); to require subdivider to install streets (_Hoover v. County of Kern, 118 Cal.App.2d 139,
142 [257 P.2d 492]; Evola v. Wendt Constr. Co., 170 Cal.App.2d 21, 25 [338 P.2d 498]; County
of Kern v. Edgemont Development Co., 222 Cal.App.2d 874, 879 [35 Cal.Rptr. 629]; to require
subdivider to install drains (_City of Buena Park v. Boyar, 186 Cal.App.2d 61, 67 [8 Cal.Rptr,
674]); to prevent fraud and exploitation (10 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 203, 204; 27 Ops. Cal. Atty.
Gen. 66); and to protect both public and purchaser (38 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 125, 128). (See
Taylor, Current Problems in California Subdivision Control, 13 Hastings L.J. 344.)

These purposes would be defeated if the courts were to recognize avoidance of the statutes by
such use of an action in partition as was devised here. (3) Mandamus is an equitable remedy. It
will not be used to compel the performance of acts which are illegal, contrary to public policy, or

Legal Citations 5

Page 112 of 113



Page 113 of 113

which tend to aid an unlawful purpose. (_Cook v. Noble, 181 Cal. 720 [186 P. 150]; Sutro
Heights Land Co. v. Merced Irr. Dist., 211 Cal. 670, 704-705 [296 P. 1088]; Smith v. Kraintz,
201 Cal.App.2d 696, 700 [20 Cal.Rptr. 471].) This is not a case in which a building permit has
been denied because of some old violation of subdivision laws, possibly done by predecessors in
title to the applicant; it is a case where the permit is sought as the culmination of a plan to
circumvent the law by one of the planners. The courts will not assist, by equitable process, the
fulfillment of this plan.

Judgment denying writ of mandate is affirmed.

Draper, P. 1., and Salsman, J., concurred. *607
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